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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Members of  
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Limited

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

OPINION
1.	 �We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial 

statements of Zee Entertainment Enterprises Limited (‘the 
Holding Company’) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company 
and its subsidiaries together referred to as ‘the Group’), 
and its joint venture, as listed in Annexure 1, which comprise 
the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2025, the 
Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other 
Comprehensive Income), the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for 
the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial 
statements, including material accounting policy information 
and other explanatory information.

2.	� In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to 
the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of 
the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements 
and on the other financial information of the subsidiaries and 
joint venture, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements 
give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the 
Act’) in the manner so required and give a true and fair view 
in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS’) 
specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated state 
of affairs of the Group, and its joint venture, as at 31 March 2025, 
and their consolidated profit (including other comprehensive 
income), consolidated cash flows and the consolidated changes 
in equity for the year ended on that date.

BASIS FOR OPINION
3.	� We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards 

on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent 
of the Group, and its joint venture in accordance with the Code 
of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India (‘ICAI’) together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements 
under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder, and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained together with the audit 
evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports 
referred to in paragraph 15 of the Other Matters section below, is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS
4.	 �Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional 

judgment and based on the consideration of the reports of 
the other auditors on separate financial statements of the 
subsidiaries, and its joint venture, were of most significance in 
our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current 
period. These matters were addressed in the context of our 
audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in 
forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 
opinion on these matters.

5.	� We have determined the matters described below to be the key 
audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Key audit matters How our audit addressed the key audit matters

(i) Uncertainties on ultimate outcome of the ongoing investigation 
being conducted by the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(‘SEBI’) and inspection being conducted by the Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs under Section 206(5) of the Act

(Refer note 50 of the consolidated financial statements)

The Holding Company, one of the current KMP, and one of 
its subsidiaries is involved in the ongoing investigation being 
conducted by the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(‘SEBI’) with respect to certain transactions in earlier years with 
the vendors of the Holding Company and one of the subsidiary 
companies. Pursuant to the above, SEBI has issued various 
summons and sought comments/information/explanations 
from the Holding Company, its subsidiary and certain directors 
(including former directors), KMPs who have provided the 
information as requested.

The Holding Company had also received a follow-up 
communication from the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (‘MCA’) for 
the ongoing inspection under section 206(5) of the Companies 
Act, 2013 against which the Holding Company had submitted its 
response in previous year.

Our audit included, but was not limited to, the following 
procedures:

•	 �Obtained understanding of management process and controls 
relating to identification and evaluation of proceedings and 
investigations at different levels in the Holding Company;

•	� Evaluated the design and tested the operating effectiveness of key 
controls around above process;

•	 �Obtained and reviewed the various show cause notices, orders, 
letters, summons and follow up requests from SEBI and MCA;

•	 �Obtained and evaluated the response, information and documents 
submitted by the Holding Company, its subsidiary, directors and 
KMPs;

•	 �Reviewed the documents (agreements, MOUs, purchase orders, 
cancellation letters where applicable, invoices, bank statements, 
Board approvals and other required approvals) for transactions 
highlighted in the show cause notice and summons during the year 
at Holding Company/subsidiary level;

Key audit matters How our audit addressed the key audit matters

The Board had constituted an “Independent Investigation 
Committee” (Committee) (IIC) to review the allegations against the 
Holding Company/ subsidiary which concluded the investigation 
with no material irregularities and have found the transactions 
(under investigation) to be a part of normal course of business.

Based on the report and recommendation of IIC and approval from 
the Board, the Holding Company filed a settlement application 
with SEBI against ongoing investigation which has been rejected 
subsequent to the balance sheet date.

During the current year, SEBI also passed an order to dispose off 
the proceedings initiated under earlier SCN and has merged the 
matter as a part of continuing investigation.

The management has informed the Board that based on its review 
of records of the Holding Company/ subsidiary, the transactions 
(including refunds) relating to the Holding Company/subsidiary 
were against consideration for valid goods and services received.

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company continues to 
monitor the progress of aforesaid matters.

The management does not expect any material adverse impact 
on the Holding Company/ Subsidiary with respect to the above 
and accordingly, believes that no adjustments are required to the 
accompanying statement.

Considering the uncertainty associated with the ultimate outcome 
of the investigation and significance of management judgement 
involved in assessing the future outcome and determining the 
required disclosure, this was considered to be a key audit matter 
in the audit of the consolidated financial statements.

Further, the aforementioned matter as fully explained in Note 
50 to the consolidated financial statements is also considered 
fundamental to the user’s understanding of the consolidated 
financial statements.

•	 �Verified the conclusion of the erstwhile auditors and internal 
auditors including Advisory report submitted by SEBI based on 
examination carried out in earlier years on the same transactions in 
earlier years;

•	 �Obtained the report submitted by IIC to the board and noted the 
observations and final conclusions;

•	� Reviewed and evaluated the legal opinion obtained by the 
management on the ongoing regulatory actions against the Holding 
Company; and

•	� Evaluated the adequacy of disclosures given in the consolidated 
financial statements with regard to the regulatory action under the 
applicable accounting standards.

(ii) Litigation with Star India Private Limited for the ICC Contract

(Refer note 52 of the consolidated financial statements)

In March 2024, Star India initiated arbitration against the Holding 
Company before London Court of International Arbitration (LCIA), 
seeking either specific performance of the Alliance agreement, 
or alternatively, damages under the said agreement as further 
explained in aforesaid note.

On 20 June 2024, Star terminated the Alliance Agreement and 
opted to seek damages through the arbitration proceedings.

On 16 September 2024, Star filed the Statement of Case in LCIA 
and sought to declare that the Alliance Agreement has been validly 
terminated and also filed claim of damages to be determined of 
the date of the Tribunal’s award (with such damages quantified, 
as at 31 August 2024 as proxy date of the award, at USD 940 
million) along with costs, expenses and applicable interest until 
full payment.

On 23 December 2024, the Holding Company filed its statement 
of defence and categorically refuted all claims and assertions 
made by Star including its claim for damages. Further, the Holding 
Company has filed a counterclaim towards the payments to Star 
aggregating to USD 8 million plus interest.

Based on the legal advice, the management believes that the 
Holding Company has strong and valid grounds to defend 
any claims and therefore, no adjustments are required to the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements in respect of 
the above matter

Our audit included, but was not limited to, the following procedures:

•	 �Obtained an understanding of the Alliance agreement along with 
the conditions mentioned therein and management’s compliance 
with those conditions;

•	 �Obtained and reviewed the correspondence between the Company 
and Star along with the letters sent through legal counsel and the 
arbitration application filed;

•	 �Obtained and reviewed the Statement of Case filed by Star and 
Statement of Defense and counterclaim filed by the Company along 
with all the supporting documents;

•	� Evaluated the response received from the external legal counsel to 
ensure that the conclusions reached are supported by sufficient 
legal rationale;

•	� Corroborated conclusions reached by external legal counsel with an 
independent opinion received from Auditor’s legal expert; and

•	� Evaluated the adequacy of disclosures given in the consolidated 
financial statements with regard to litigation.
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Key audit matters How our audit addressed the key audit matters

Considering the amounts involved are material and the application 
of accounting principles as given under Ind AS 37, Provisions, 
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (‘Ind AS 37’), in order 
to determine the amounts to be recognised as liability or to be 
disclosed as a contingent liability or not, is inherently subjective 
and needs careful evaluation and significant judgement to be 
applied by the management, this matter is considered to be a key 
audit matter for the current period audit.

Further, the aforementioned matter as fully explained in Note 
52 to the consolidated financial statements is also considered 
fundamental to the user’s understanding of the conoslidated 
financial statements.

(iii) Provisions and contingent liabilities relating to taxation, 
litigations, other claims and settlements, if any

As at 31 March 2025, the Group is/ was involved in various 
litigations, arbitrations and claims with/against various authorities, 
related parties and erstwhile related parties of the Company.

The most significant matters included:

a)	 �ATL Media Limited (“ATL”) Put Option matter –ATL had 
received pre-litigation notice from the security trustee (“Axis 
Bank Limited”) demanding the ATL to fulfil obligations under 
Put Option agreement (refer note 36 to the accompanying 
consolidated financial statements).

b)	� Show cause notices/orders received by the Holding Company 
for Goods and Service tax (‘GST’) demands aggregating 
to ₹ 1,736 million (refer note 34A to the accompanying 
consolidated financial statements)

c)	  �Demand notice received by the Holding Company for 
Service Tax amounting to ₹ 111 million (refer note 34A to the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements).

d)	 �Claims aggregating to ₹ 5,329 million and provision 
aggregating to ₹ 2,584 million for settlement of financial 
commitments and claims of receivables provided for/ revenue 
not recognized from an erstwhile related party. During the 
year, the Holding Company has entered into an assignment 
agreement for settlement of financial claim amounting to ₹ 
1,480 million with a third party for a consideration of INR 220 
million and accounted for a gain as the Holding Company 
have fully provided for these claims in earlier year. (Refer 
note 44(d)(ii)A to the accompanying consolidated financial 
statements).

e)	� Arbitration for intercorporate deposits given to related 
parties aggregating to INR 1,706 million (Refer note 44(d)(ii)B 
to the accompanying consolidated financial statements).

f)	� Arbitration for invocation of guarantee by customer of 
subsidiary of the Holding Company aggregating to ₹ 809 
million. The Holding Company has recognised such balance 
as provision during the current year based on an unfavorable 
arbitration order (Refer note 37 to the accompanying 
consolidated financial statements).

g)	 �LOC (Letter of Comfort) issued in earlier years to Yes Bank 
(Refer note 36 to the accompanying consolidated financial 
statements)

h)	� Dispute with respect to cancellation of lease by government 
authorities for one of the subsidiary companies (Refer note 51 
to the accompanying consolidated financial statements)

Our audit included, but was not limited to, the following procedures:

•	 �Obtained an understanding of the management’s process followed 
by the Holding Company for assessment and determination of the 
amount of provisions and contingent liabilities on various litigations;

•	� Evaluated the design and implementation, and tested operating 
effectiveness of key internal controls around the recognition and 
measurement of provisions and re-assessment of contingent 
liabilities;

•	� Assessed management’s conclusions through discussions held with 
the inhouse legal counsel and understanding precedents in similar 
cases;

•	 �Obtained and evaluated the independent confirmations from the 
consultants representing the Holding Company before the various 
authorities including examination of correspondences connected 
with the cases;

•	 �Obtained settlement agreements/ assignment agreement/ 
litigation orders in respect of certain litigations and assessed the 
management conclusion on accounting implications, if any, based 
on such agreements/ orders;

•	 �Obtained the independent legal opinion for certain matters such 
as GST, financial commitment of an erstwhile related party, LOC 
and lease cancellation by Government authority for confirming 
the likelihood of the outcome of the said litigations and potential 
impact on consolidated financial Statements;

•	� Evaluated adequacy of provisions created and carried by 
management on the litigations;

•	� Involved auditors’ experts in assessing the nature and amount of 
GST show cause and assessed the technical merits based on the 
correspondence and assessments from the relevant tax authorities; 
and

•	� Evaluated the adequacy of disclosures given in the consolidated 
financial statements, including disclosure of exceptional items, 
litigation matters, contingent liabilities and movement in provision 
created.

Key audit matters How our audit addressed the key audit matters

Most of these litigations involved complex issues and certain 
matters also form part of matters of enquiry/summons issued by 
SEBI to various stakeholders. The Holding Company assisted by 
their external legal counsel assesses the need to make provision 
or disclose a contingency on a case-to-case basis considering 
the underlying facts of each litigation.

As at 31 March 2025, the amounts involved are significant. The 
provisions and contingent liabilities are subject to changes in the 
outcomes of litigations and claims and the positions taken by the 
Holding Company.

Considering the materiality of transactions and significant 
judgements involved in establishing whether a liability/provision 
should be recognised or disclosed as a contingent liability in the 
consolidated financial statements, such ongoing litigations are 
considered to be a key audit matter in the current year.

(iv) Recoverability of content advances and media content 
inventory valuation

(Refer note: 2(o), 3(j), 3(f), 11, 12 and 24 of consolidated financial 
statements)

The group held inventories aggregating ₹ 67,748 million as at 
31 March 2025 comprising of raw tapes, media content (i.e. 
programmes, film rights, music rights) and under production-
media contents.

Further, the group also pays advances for acquiring content from 
production houses out of which ₹ 2,742 million are outstanding 
as at 31 March 2025 (net of provision of INR 1,350 million). These 
advances are paid on the basis of Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) and/or agreements entered into with the respective 
production houses.

The cost incurred on acquisition of inventory is amortised on 
straight line basis over the estimated period of use or estimated 
future revenue potential as estimated by the management. The 
factors that the group considers in determining the amortisation 
policy has been derived basis historical trends and management’s 
expectation of revenue earning potential of such media content.

During the year, the group has recorded an amortization expense 
of ₹ 36,074 million (including accelerated amortisation of INR ₹ 
3,368 million for net realisable value),

At each reporting period end, management assesses the 
recoverability of (i) content advances which involves significant 
judgment on part of management with regard to status of 
completion of the project for which advances are given, and 
(ii) inventory which involves determining whether there is any 
objective evidence indicating that the net realisable value of any 
item of inventory is below its carrying value. If so, such inventories 
are written down to their net realisable value in accordance with 
the requirements of Ind AS 2, Inventories (‘Ind AS 2’).

Considering the inherent nature of the industry, particularly on 
the changing viewing patterns of the content and quality of 
content as identified by end-users, determination of appropriate 
amortisation policy and provision for net realisable value involves 
significant judgement and estimates by the management and 
accordingly, the recoverability of content advances and inventory 
valuation has been considered as key audit matter for the current 
period audit.

Our audit included, but was not limited to the following procedures:

Content advances

•	 �Obtained an understanding of management’s process for 
authorisation of content advances and its recoverability 
assessment;

•	� Evaluated the design, implementation and tested the operating 
effectiveness of key controls that the group has in relation to 
aforesaid process;

•	 �Obtained supporting documents for the sample of movie advances 
paid during the year which includes the MOU/agreement executed 
between the group and production houses;

•	 �Obtained supporting documents for refund/adjustment/assignment 
of advances for other content on sample basis;

•	 �Obtained direct confirmation from the production houses 
confirming the outstanding balances as at the year-end including 
identification of the films against which the advances were given 
and the manner of utilisation of the advances by such production 
houses, where considered necessary in our professional judgement; 
and

•	� Evaluated management’s assessment of stage of completion of 
projects for which the advances were given, and related judgement 
in determining the adequacy of provision for doubtful advances.

Inventory valuation
•	 �Obtained an understanding of process followed for identifying 

amortisation period of inventory and estimating its net realisable 
value;

•	� Evaluated the nature, source and reliability of all the information used 
by the management for arriving at the estimates for amortisation 
period and provision for net realisable value of inventories;

•	� Discussed with respective business heads in the Company on 
expectations for performance of content to corroborate the 
forecasts;

•	� Evaluated the appropriateness of related accounting policies 
adopted by the group in accordance with the requirements of Ind 
AS 2;
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Key audit matters How our audit addressed the key audit matters

•	� Assessed the projected sale estimates made by the management 
in respect of balance inventory of aforesaid specific media content 
that is expected to be sold in the near future, for its appropriateness 
basis past trends and market conditions;

•	 �Obtained understanding of management’s assessment of the 
parties/ entities and association with whom such contracts has 
been entered;

•	� Tested mathematical accuracy in respect of amortisation and 
provision for doubtful advances and provision for net realisable 
value recorded in the books;

Evaluated appropriateness of disclosures made in the consolidated 
financial statements

(v) Impairment assessment of Goodwill

(Refer Note 2h, 3i and 7a of consolidated financial statements)

The consolidated financial statements reflect goodwill 
aggregating ₹ 3,304 millions recognised mainly for the acquisition 
and allocated to various cash generating unit (CGUs). The Group 
has not recorded any impairment charge of during the year 
ended 31 March 2025. Refer note 7a to the consolidated financial 
statements.

Goodwill is subject to a test of impairment by the management in 
accordance with Ind AS 36 “Impairment of Assets”.

The Group assesses the recoverable amounts of goodwill on an 
annual basis by comparing the fair value (less costs of disposal) 
and carrying amount of that investment as on the reporting date.

The key assumptions used in management’s assessment of the 
recoverable amounts/fair values include, but are not limited to, 
projections of future cash flows, growth rates, discount rates, 
estimated future operating and capital expenditure. Changes to 
these assumptions could lead to material changes in estimated 
recoverable amounts, resulting in either impairment of goodwill.

Considering the materiality and significant management judgment 
involved in predicting future cash flow projections, impairment of 
goodwill has been considered to be a key audit matter for the 
current period audit.

Our audit included, but was not limited to, the following procedures:

•	 �Obtained an understanding of the management’s process for 
identification of CGUs, the allocation of assets and the methodology 
adopted by the management in its impairment assessment of 
goodwill with reference to the requirements of the prevailing 
accounting standards;

•	� Tested the design and operating effectiveness of internal controls 
over such identification and impairment measurement through fair 
valuation of goodwill;

•	 Evaluated management’s identification of CGUs;

•	 �Obtained the impairment assessment workings prepared by the 
management and its experts;

•	� Evaluated the competence and objectivity of the management 
experts involved;

•	 �Reconciled the cash flows to the business plans approved by the 
respective Board of Directors of the identified investee companies;

•	� Evaluated the assumptions adopted in the preparation of the cash 
flow forecasts for the purpose of the impairment assessments of 
the goodwill, including implied growth rates during explicit period, 
terminal growth rate, discount rate for their appropriateness based 
on our understanding of the business of respective CGUs, past 
results and external factors such as industry trends and forecasts;

•	� Involved auditor’s expert to assess the appropriateness of the 
valuation methodology used for calculation of the recoverable value 
by the management and its experts

•	 �Obtained and evaluated sensitivity analysis performed by the 
management on key assumptions of implied growth rates during 
explicit period, terminal growth rates and discount rates

•	� Performed independent sensitivity analysis of aforesaid key 
assumptions to assess the effect of reasonably possible variations 
on the current estimated recoverable amount for each of the 
identified investments and for respective CGUs to evaluate 
sufficiency of headroom between recoverable value and carrying 
amount;

•	� Tested the mathematical accuracy of the management 
computations with regard to cash flows and sensitivity analysis; 
and

•	� Evaluated the adequacy of disclosures given in the consolidated 
financial statements, including disclosure of significant assumptions, 
judgements and sensitivity analysis performed, in accordance with 
applicable accounting standards.

INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND AUDITOR’S REPORT THEREON
6.	� The Holding Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for 

the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the Annual Report, but does not include 
the consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon. The Annual Report is expected to be made available to 
us after the date of this auditor’s report.

	 �Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not 
cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.

	 �In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.

	� When we read the Annual Report, if we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate 
the matter to those charged with governance.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED 
WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
7.	 �The accompanying consolidated financial statements have 

been approved by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors. 
The Holding Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for 
the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to 
the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements that give a true and fair view of the consolidated 
financial position, consolidated financial performance including 
other comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity 
and consolidated cash flows of the Group including its joint 
venture in accordance with the Ind AS specified under section 
133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India. The Holding Company’s Board of 
Directors are also responsible for ensuring accuracy of records 
including financial information considered necessary for the 
preparation of consolidated Ind AS financial statements. Further, 
in terms of the provisions of the Act the respective Board of 
Directors of the companies included in the Group, and its joint 
venture companies covered under the Act are responsible for 
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance 
with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of 
the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting 
policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable 
and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance 
of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating 
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the 
accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation 
of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
These financial statements have been used for the purpose of 
preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the 
Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

8.	 �In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the 
respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the 

Group and of its joint venture are responsible for assessing the 
ability of the Group and of its joint venture to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the Board of Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

9.	 �Those respective Board of Directors are also responsible for 
overseeing the financial reporting process of the companies 
included in the Group and of its joint venture.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
10.	 �Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 

the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

11.	� As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing 
specified under section 143(10) of the Act we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:

•	� Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the 
consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control;

•	 �Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act we are also 
responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Holding 
Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference 
to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness 
of such controls;

•	� Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management;

•	� Conclude on the appropriateness of Board of Directors’ use of 
the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related 
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
ability of the Group and its joint venture to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 
are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the 
related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, 
if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Group and its joint venture to cease to continue 
as a going concern;
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•	� Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the 
consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the consolidated financial statements represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
fair presentation; and

•	 �Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 
financial information of the entities or business activities within 
the Group and its joint venture, to express an opinion on the 
consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial 
statements of such entities included in the consolidated 
financial statements, of which we are the independent auditors. 
For the other entities included in the consolidated financial 
statements, which have been audited by the other auditors, such 
other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision 
and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain 
solely responsible for our audit opinion.

12.	� We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

13.	� We also provide those charged with governance with a statement 
that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought 
to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards.

14.	 �From the matters communicated with those charged with 
governance, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements 
of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. 
We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, 
in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to 
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

OTHER MATTER
15.	 �We did not audit the financial statements of 19 subsidiaries, 

whose financial statements (prior to consolidation adjustments) 
reflects total assets of ₹ 47,469 million as at 31 March 2025, total 
revenues of ₹ 10,297 million and net cash inflows amounting to 
₹ 2,213 millions for the year ended on that date, as considered 
in the consolidated financial statements. The consolidated 
financial statements also include the Group’s share of net profit 
(including other comprehensive income) of ₹ 4 millions for the 
year ended 31 March 2025 in respect of 1 joint venture, whose 
financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial 
statements have been audited by other auditors whose reports 
have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion 
on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates 
to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these 
subsidiaries and joint venture, and our report in terms of sub-
section (3) of section 143 of the Act in so far as it relates to the 
aforesaid subsidiaries and joint venture, are based solely on the 
reports of the other auditors.

	� Further, of these subsidiaries and joint venture, 17 subsidiaries 
are located outside India whose financial statements and other 

financial information have been prepared in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in their respective 
countries and which have been audited by other auditors 
under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their 
respective countries. The Holding Company’s management 
has converted the financial statements of such subsidiaries 
located outside India from accounting principles generally 
accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles 
generally accepted in India. We have audited these conversion 
adjustments made by the Holding Company’s management. Our 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it 
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of 
such subsidiaries located outside India, is based on the report of 
other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the 
management of the Holding Company and audited by us.

	 �Our opinion above on the consolidated financial statements, and 
our report on other legal and regulatory requirements below, are 
not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to 
our reliance on the work done by and the reports of the other 
auditors.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
REQUIREMENTS
16.	 �As required by section 197(16) of the Act, based on our audit 

and on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors, 
referred to in paragraph 15, on separate financial statements of 
the subsidiaries and joint venture, we report that the Holding 
Company, incorporated in India whose financial statements 
have been audited under the Act have paid remuneration to its 
directors during the year in accordance with the provisions of 
and limits laid down under section 197 read with Schedule V to 
the Act. Further, we report that two (2) subsidiaries, incorporated 
in India whose financial statements have been audited under the 
Act have not paid or provided for any managerial remuneration 
during the year. Accordingly, reporting under section 197(16) of 
the Act is not applicable in respect of such subsidiaries. Also, 
we report that the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule 
V to the Act are not applicable to one (1) joint venture company 
incorporated in India whose financial statements have been 
audited under the Act, since such company is not a public 
company as defined under section 2(71) of the Act.

17.	� As required by clause (xxi) of paragraph 3 of Companies 
(Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020 (‘the Order’) issued by the 
Central Government of India in terms of section 143(11) of the Act 
based on the consideration of the Order reports issued by us 
and by the respective other auditors as mentioned in paragraph 
15 above, of companies included in the consolidated financial 
statements and covered under the Act we report that there are 
no qualifications or adverse remarks reported in the respective 
Order reports of such companies.

18.	 �As required by section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit 
and on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on 
separate financial statements and other financial information of 
the subsidiaries and joint venture incorporated in India whose 
financial statements have been audited under the Act, we report, 
to the extent applicable, that:

a)	� We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations 
which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for 
the purpose of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial 
statements;

b)	 �Except for the matters stated in paragraph 18(i)(vi) below 
on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended), in our opinion, proper books 
of account as required by law relating to preparation of the 
aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept so 
far as it appears from our examination of those books and the 
reports of the other auditors;

c)	 �The consolidated financial statements dealt with by this report 
are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained 
for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements;

d)	 �In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements 
comply with Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act read 
with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015;

e)	� The matters described in paragraph 5(i), paragraph 5(ii) of 
the Key Audit Matter (also Emphasis of Matter), in our opinion, 
may have an adverse effect on the functioning of the Holding 
Company;

f)	 �On the basis of the written representations received from the 
directors of the Holding Company, its subsidiaries and joint 
venture and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the 
Holding Company, its subsidiaries and joint venture, respectively, 
and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiaries and 
joint venture, covered under the Act, none of the directors of the 
Group and its joint venture, are disqualified as on 31 March 2025 
from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164(2) of 
the Act;

g)	 �The qualification relating to the maintenance of accounts 
and other matters connected therewith with respect to the 
consolidated financial statements are as stated in paragraph 
18(b) above on reporting under section 143(3)(b) of the Act and 
paragraph 18(i)(vi) below on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended);

h)	 �With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls 
with reference to financial statements of the Holding Company, 
and its subsidiaries and joint venture covered under the Act, 
and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our 
separate report in ‘Annexure 2’ wherein we have expressed an 
unmodified opinion; and

i)	� With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s 
Report in accordance with rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended), in our opinion and to the 
best of our information and according to the explanations given 
to us and based on the consideration of the report of the other 
auditors on separate financial statements and other financial 
information of the subsidiaries and joint venture incorporated in 
India whose financial statements have been audited under the 
Act:

i.	 �The consolidated financial statements disclose the impact of 
pending litigations on the consolidated financial position of the 
Group and its joint venture as detailed in Note 34A, 36, 44d(ii), 
50, 51 and 52 to the consolidated financial statements;

ii.	� The Holding Company, its subsidiaries and joint venture did not 
have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for 
which there were any material foreseeable losses as at 31 March 
2025.;

iii.	� There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be 
transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the 

Holding Company during the year ended 31 March 2025. Further 
there were no amounts which were required to be transferred 
to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by its subsidiary 
companies and joint venture company covered under the Act, 
during the year ended 31 March 2025;

iv.  a.	� The respective managements of the Holding Company and 
its subsidiaries and joint venture incorporated in India whose 
financial statements have been audited under the Act have 
represented to us and the other auditors of such subsidiaries 
and joint venture respectively that, to the best of their knowledge 
and belief , on the date of this audit report, as disclosed in note 
40(i) to the consolidated financial statements, no funds have 
been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed 
funds or securities premium or any other sources or kind of 
funds) by the Holding Company or its subsidiaries and joint 
venture to or in any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign 
entities (‘the intermediaries’), with the understanding, whether 
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the intermediary shall, 
whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or 
entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of 
the Holding Company, or any such subsidiaries and joint venture 
(‘the Ultimate Beneficiaries’) or provide any guarantee, security 
or the like on behalf the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

b.	� The respective managements of the Holding Company and 
its subsidiaries and joint venture incorporated in India whose 
financial statements have been audited under the Act have 
represented to us and the other auditors of such subsidiaries 
and joint venture respectively that, to the best of their 
knowledge and belief, on the date of this audit report, as 
disclosed in the note 40(ii) to the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements, no funds have been received by the 
Holding Company or its subsidiaries and joint venture from any 
person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (‘the Funding 
Parties’), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or 
otherwise, that the Holding Company, or any such subsidiaries 
and joint ventures shall, whether directly or indirectly, lend or 
invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner 
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (‘Ultimate 
Beneficiaries’) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on 
behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

c.	� Based on such audit procedures performed by us and that 
performed by the auditors of the subsidiaries and joint venture, 
as considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, 
nothing has come to our or other auditors’ notice that has 
caused us or the other auditors to believe that the management 
representations under sub-clauses (a) and (b) above contain 
any material misstatement.

v.	 �The final dividend paid by the Holding Company during the year 
ended 31 March 2025 in respect of such dividend declared for 
the previous year is in accordance with section 123 of the Act to 
the extent it applies to payment of dividend.

	 �As stated in note 53 to the accompanying Consolidated financial 
statements, the Board of Directors of the Holding Company have 
proposed final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2025 which 
is subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual 
General Meeting. The dividend declared is in accordance with 
section 123 of the Act to the extent it applies to declaration of 
dividend. Further the subsidiary companies and joint venture 
company have not declared or paid any dividend during the year 
ended 31 March 2025; and
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vi.	 �As stated in Note 54 to the consolidated financial statements 
and based on our examination which included test checks 
and that performed by the auditor of the subsidiary which is a 
company incorporated in India and audited under the Act, the 
Holding Company and its subsidiary, in respect of financial year 
commencing on 1 April 2024, have used accounting software for 
maintenance of revenue, digital subscription, payroll and other 
accounting records, which have a feature of recording audit trail 
(edit log) facility and the same have been operated throughout 
the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. 
Further, during the course of our audit, we and the auditors of 
the above referred subsidiary did not come across any instance 
of audit trail feature being tampered with, where such feature 
was enabled. Furthermore, other than the exception given below, 
the audit trail has been preserved by the Holding Company 
and its subsidiary as per the statutory requirements for record 
retention from the date the audit trail was enabled:

i.	� The audit trail feature was not enabled for the holding company 
at the database level up to 16 October 2024 for accounting 
software used for maintenance of digital subscription records 
and the audit trail logs available are retained only for seven days 
for the said software at the database level.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants

Firm’s Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

Ashish Gupta
Partner

Place: New Delhi � Membership No.: 504662
Date: 08 May 2025 � UDIN: 25504662BMOOEN7280

ANNEXURE 1
List of entities included in the Statement

S. No. Particulars

Subsidiaries

1 Zee Studios Limited

2 Margo Networks Private Limited

3 Zee Multimedia Worldwide (Mauritius) Limited

4 ATL Media Limited

Step Down Subsidiaries

1 Asia Multimedia Distribution Inc.

2 Zee Unimedia Limited (Ceased to be subsidiary w.e.f. 17 August 2023)

3 Asia Today Limited

4 Asia Today Singapore Pte Limited

5 Asia TV Gmbh

6 Asia TV Limited (UK)

7 Asia TV USA Limited

8 ATL Media FZ-LLC

9 Expand Fast Holdings (Singapore) Pte Limited (Struck off on 4 September 2023)

10 000 Zee CIS LLC

11 Taj TV Limited

12 Z5X Global FZ – LLC

13 Zee Entertainment Middle East FZ-LLC

14 Zee TV South Africa (Proprietary) Limited

15 000 Zee CIS Holding LLC

16 Zee Entertainment UK Limited (Formerly known as Zee UK Max Limited)

17 Zee Media Kenya Limited (Incorporated on 21 June 2024)

Joint Venture

1 Media Pro Enterprise India Private Limited
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1.	 �In conjunction with our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements of Zee Entertainment Enterprises Limited (‘the 
Holding Company’) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company 
and its subsidiaries together referred to as ‘the Group’) and its 
joint venture as at and for the year ended 31 March 2025, we 
have audited the internal financial controls with reference to 
consolidated financial statements of the Holding Company and 
its subsidiary companies, which are companies covered under 
the Act, as at that date.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED 
WITH GOVERNANCE FOR INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS
2.	� The respective Board of Directors of the Holding Company, its 

subsidiary companies and its joint venture company, which 
are companies covered under the Act, are responsible for 
establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based 
on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated 
financial statements criteria established by the Company 
considering the essential components of internal control stated 
in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over 
Financial Reporting (‘the Guidance Note‘) issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India (‘ICAI’). These responsibilities 
include the design, implementation and maintenance of 
adequate internal financial controls that were operating 
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of the 
Company’s business, including adherence to the Company’s 
policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and 
detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness 
of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable 
financial information, as required under the Act.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT OF THE 
INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS WITH REFERENCE TO 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
3.	 �The audit of internal financial controls with reference to 

consolidated financial statements of the aforementioned joint 
venture company, which is a company covered under the Act, 
and reporting under Section 143(3)(i) is exempted vide MCA 
notification no. G.S.R. 583(E) dated 13 June 2017 read with 
corrigendum dated 14 July 2017. Consequently, our responsibility 
is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls with 
reference to financial statements of the Holding Company and 
its subsidiaries based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the ICAI 
and prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent 
applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference 
to consolidated financial statements, and the Guidance Note 
issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether adequate internal financial controls with reference 
to consolidated financial statements were established and 
maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all 
material respects.

4.	 �Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit 
evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls 

ANNEXURE 2
Independent Auditor’s report on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements under Clause (i) of Sub-
section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’)

with reference to consolidated financial statements and their 
operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls 
with reference to consolidated financial statements includes 
obtaining an understanding of such internal financial controls, 
assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing 
and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal 
control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error.

5.	� We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the 
audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their 
reports referred to in the Other Matter paragraph below, is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion 
on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated 
financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary 
companies as aforesaid.

MEANING OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS WITH 
REFERENCE TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
6.	 �A company’s internal financial controls with reference to 

consolidated financial statements is a process designed 
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial 
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal financial 
controls with reference to consolidated financial statements 
include those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the 
maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and 
fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the 
company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions 
are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of consolidated 
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the 
company are being made only in accordance with authorisations 
of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide 
reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection 
of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s 
assets that could have a material effect on the consolidated 
financial statements.

INHERENT LIMITATIONS OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL 
CONTROLS WITH REFERENCE TO CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
7.	 �Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls 

with reference to consolidated financial statements, including 
the possibility of collusion or improper management override 
of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may 
occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation 
of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated 
financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that 
internal financial controls with reference to financial statements 
may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or 
that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures 
may deteriorate.

OPINION
8.	 �In our opinion and based on the consideration of the reports of 

the other auditors on internal financial controls with reference to 
consolidated financial statements of the subsidiary companies, 
the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies, which 
are companies covered under the Act, have in all material 
respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference 
to consolidated financial statements and such controls were 
operating effectively as at 31 March 2025, based on the internal 
financial controls with reference to consolidated financial 
statements criteria established by the Company considering the 
essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance 
Note issued by the ICAI.

OTHER MATTER
9.	 �We did not audit the internal financial controls with reference 

to financial statements insofar as it relates to two (2) subsidiary 
companies, which are companies covered under the Act, whose 
financial statements (before consolidation adjustments) reflect 
total assets of ₹ 2,587 million and net assets of ₹ (408) million 
as at 31 March 2025, total revenues of ₹ 743 million and net cash 
outflows amounting to ₹ 43 million for the year ended on that 

date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. The 
internal financial controls with reference to financial statements 
in so far as it relates to such subsidiary companies have been 
audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished 
to us by the management and our report on the adequacy and 
operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls with 
reference to financial statements for the Holding Company and 
its subsidiary companies, as aforesaid, under Section 143(3)(i) 
of the Act in so far as it relates to such subsidiary companies is 
based solely on the reports of the auditors of such companies. 
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect 
to our reliance on the work done by and on the reports of the 
other auditors.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants

Firm’s Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

Ashish Gupta
Partner

Place: New Delhi � Membership No.: 504662
Date: 08 May 2025 � UDIN: 25504662BMOOEN7280
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

 (` Million) 
Particulars Note Mar-25 Mar-24
ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a)	 Property, plant and equipment 5a  5,506  6,398 
(b)	 Capital work-in-progress 5b  14  93 
(c)	 Investment properties 6  480  490 
(d)	 Goodwill 7a  3,304  3,303 
(e)	 Other intangible assets 7a  756  1,848 
(f)	 Intangible assets under development 7b  -   5 
(g)	 Investments accounted for using the equity method 8a  26  23 
(h)	 Financial assets
	 (i)	 Investments 8b  357  368 
	 (ii)	 Other financial assets 9  1,145  603 
(i)	 Income-tax assets (net)  3,234  4,481 
(j)	 Deferred tax assets (net) 10  4,101  4,542 
(k)	 Other non-current assets 11  149  65 
Total non-current assets  19,072  22,219 
Current assets
(a)	 Inventories 12  67,748  69,129 
(b)	 Financial assets
	 (i)	 Investments 13  11,564  -   
	 (ii)	 Trade receivables 14  15,325  17,016 
	 (iii)	 Cash and cash equivalents 15 (a)  7,204  11,131 
	 (iv)	 Bank balances other than (iii) above 15 (b)  5,296  801 
	 (v)	 Loans 44  -    -   
	 (vi)	 Other financial assets 9  3,405  3,630 
(c)	 Other current assets 11  7,636  9,725 
Total current assets  118,178  111,432 
Non-current assets classified as held for sale/disposal 41  91  846 
Total assets  137,341  134,497 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a)	 Equity Share capital 16  961  961 
(b)	 Other equity 17  114,373  107,767 
Equity attributable to shareholders  115,334  108,728 
Non-controlling interests  -    -   
Total equity  115,334  108,728 
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
(a)	 Financial liabilities
	 (i)	 Long term borrowings 18  1,580  32 
	 (ii)	 Lease liabilities 33  818  1,589 
(b)	 Provisions 19  1,579  1,671 
Total non-current liabilities  3,977  3,292 
Current liabilities
(a)	 Financial liabilities
	 (i)	 Short term borrowings 18  21  23 
	 (ii)	 Lease liabilities 33  790  659 
	 (iii)	 Trade payables 44  11,907  14,356 
	 (iv)	 Other Financial Liabilities 20  2,235  2,816 
(b)	 Other current liabilities 21  2,747  4,421 
(c)	 Provisions 19  189  172 
(d)	 Income-tax liabilities (net)  114  12 
Total current liabilities  18,003  22,459 
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale/disposal 41  27  18 
Total liabilities  22,007  25,769 
Total equity and liabilities  137,341  134,497 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

In terms of our report attached
For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP R Gopalan Uttam Prakash Agarwal
Chartered Accountants Chairman Director
Firm Registration no. - 001076N/N500013 DIN: 01624555 DIN: 00272983

Ashish Gupta Punit Goenka Mukund Galgali
Partner CEO Deputy CEO and 
Membership No. 504662 Chief Financial Officer

Ashish Agarwal
Company Secretary

Place: New Delhi Place: Mumbai
Date: 8 May 2025 Date: 8 May 2025

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

 (` Million) 
Note Mar-25 Mar-24

A.	 CONTINUING OPERATIONS
	 Revenue
	 Revenue from operations 22  82,941  86,372 
	 Other income 23  1,234  1,293 
	 Total income I  84,175  87,665 
	 Expenses
	 Operational cost 24  45,172  50,393 
	 Employee benefits expense 25  9,266  10,188 
	 Finance costs 26  327  721 
	 Depreciation and amortisation expense 27  2,785  3,091 
	 Fair value gain on financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss 28  (159)  (38)
	 Other expenses 29  16,541  16,719 
	 Total expenses II  73,932  81,074 
	� Profit before share of profit in associate and joint venture, exceptional items and 

tax from continuing operations
III=(I-II)  10,243  6,591 

	 Share of profit in associate and joint venture IV  4  4 
	 Profit before exceptional items and tax from continuing operations V=(III+IV)  10,247  6,595 
	 Exceptional items VI 30 986  2,784
	 Profit before tax from continuing operations VII=(V-VI)  9,261  3,811 
	 Less : Tax expense
	 Current tax - current year 31  2,094  2,097 
	 Current tax - earlier years 31  (11)  -  
	 Deferred tax 31  304  (278)
	 Total tax expense VIII  2,387  1,819 
	 Profit for the year from continuing operations IX=(VII-VIII)  6,874  1,992 
B.	 DISCONTINUING OPERATIONS
	 Loss before tax from discontinuing operations 37  (79)  (591)
	 Tax reversal from discontinuing operations 37  -   (13)
	 Loss for the year from discontinuing operations X  (79)  (578)
	 Profit for the year XI= (IX+X)  6,795  1,414 
	 Other comprehensive income / (loss)
	 In respect of continuing operations:
A	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
	 (a)	 Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation  131  (85)
	 (b)	 Income-tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  (33)  22 

XII  98  (63)
B	 Items that will be reclassified profit or loss
	 �Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of foreign operations XIII  313  158 
Total other comprehensive income from continuing operations XIV=(XII+XIII)  411  95 
In respect of discontinuing operations:
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(a)	 Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation  -   -   
(b)	 Income-tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -    -   
Total other comprehensive income / (loss) from discontinuing operations XV  -    -   
Other comprehensive income for the year XVI=(XIV+XV)  411  95 
Total comprehensive income for the year XVII=(XI+XVI)  7,206  1,509 
Profit for the year
Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company XVIII=(XI-XIX)  6,795  1,414 
Non-controlling interests XIX  -    -   

 6,795  1,414 
Total comprehensive income for the year
Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company XX=(XVII-XXI)  7,206  1,509 
Non-controlling interests XXI  -    -   

 7,206  1,509 
Earnings per Equity share from continuing operations (face value Re. 1 /- each) 32
	 Basic (`)  7.16  2.07 
	 Diluted (`)  7.16  2.07 
Earnings per Equity share from discontinuing operations (face value Re. 1 /- each) 32
	 Basic (`)  (0.08)  (0.60)
	 Diluted (`)  (0.08)  (0.60)
Earnings per Equity share (face value Re. 1 /- each) 32
	 Basic (`)  7.08  1.47 
	 Diluted (`)  7.08  1.47 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

In terms of our report attached
For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP R Gopalan Uttam Prakash Agarwal
Chartered Accountants Chairman Director
Firm Registration no. - 001076N/N500013 DIN: 01624555 DIN: 00272983

Ashish Gupta Punit Goenka Mukund Galgali
Partner CEO Deputy CEO and 
Membership No. 504662 Chief Financial Officer

Ashish Agarwal
Company Secretary

Place: New Delhi Place: Mumbai
Date: 8 May 2025 Date: 8 May 2025
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

A. Cash flow from operating activities

(Loss)/profit before tax from:

continuing operations  9,261  3,811 

discontinuing operations  (79)  (591)

Adjustments for :

Depreciation and amortisation expense  2,785  3,167 

Allowances for doubtful debts and advances  (274)  34 

Exceptional items (Refer note 30)  920  -   

Liabilities and excess provision written back  (91)  (83)

Unrealised loss on exchange adjustments (net)  33  3 

Profit on sale or impairment of property, plant and equipment (net)  (5)  (399)

Profit on sale of investments  (151)  (23)

Interest expenses  296  724 

Fair value gain on financial instruments classified as fair value through profit and loss  (159)  (38)

Share of profit in associate and joint venture  (4)  (4)

Dividend income*  -    (0)

Interest income  (677)  (473)

Operating profit before working capital changes  11,855  6,128 

Adjustments for :

Decrease in inventories  1,416  3,987 

Decrease in trade and other receivables  3,722  707 

Decrease in trade and other payables  (4,399)  (1,276)

Cash generated from operations  12,594  9,546 

Direct taxes paid (net)  (734)  (2,402)

Cash flow generated from operating activities (A)  11,860  7,144 

B. Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment / capital work-in-progress  (848)  (760)

Purchase of other intangible assets  (68)  (545)

Sale of property, plant and equipment/intangible assets  36  218 

Proceeds from sale of digital publishing business  10  73 

Investment in fixed deposit  (6,246)  (756)

Proceeds from fixed deposits  1,741  807 

Sale of non-current investments  -    23 

Purchase of current investments  (23,339)  -   

Proceeds from sale / redemption of current investments  12,096  -   

Dividend received*  -    0 

Interest received  583  465 

Net cash flow (used in) investing activities (B)  (16,035)  (475)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

C Cash flow from financing activities

Payment of lease liabilities  (732)  (630)

Payment of interest on lease liabilities  (176)  (231)

Proceeds from long-term borrowings  2,025  19 

Repayment of long-term borrowings  (28)  (23)

Dividend paid on equity shares  (961)  -   

Interest paid  (120)  (671)

Proceeds from assignment of receivables  220  -   

Payment for settlement of financial commitments  -    (1,200)

Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)  228  (2,736)

Net cash flow (outflow)/inflow during the year (A+B+C)  (3,947)  3,933 

Cash and cash equivalents classified as held for sale  -    (11)

Effect of exchange differences on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents  20  30 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 11,131 7,179

Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (refer note 15(a))#  7,204  11,131 

‘0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a Million. 
# Includes balance with banks in current and deposit accounts, cheques in hand and cash in hand (Refer Note 15(a)).
For reconciliation of borrowings refer Note 18 and 33 a (iii)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

In terms of our report attached
For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP R Gopalan Uttam Prakash Agarwal
Chartered Accountants Chairman Director
Firm Registration no. - 001076N/N500013 DIN: 01624555 DIN: 00272983

Ashish Gupta Punit Goenka Mukund Galgali
Partner CEO Deputy CEO and 
Membership No. 504662 Chief Financial Officer

Ashish Agarwal
Company Secretary

Place: New Delhi Place: Mumbai
Date: 8 May 2025 Date: 8 May 2025
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1	 CORPORATE INFORMATION
	� Zee Entertainment Enterprises Limited (‘ZEEL’ or ‘the Company’) 

(CIN No : L92132MH1982PLC028767) is incorporated in the State 
of Maharashtra, India and is listed on Bombay Stock Exchange 
(BSE) and National Stock Exchange (NSE) in India. The registered 
office of the Company is 18th floor, A Wing, Marathon Futurex, 
N.M.Joshi Marg, Mumbai 400013, India. The Company along 
with its subsidiaries (collectively referred as ‘the Group’) and its 
associate and joint venture engaged in the business of media and 
entertainment. The Group is mainly in the following businesses:

	 (i)	� Broadcasting of Satellite Television Channels and digital 
media;

	 (ii)	 Space Selling agent for other satellite television channels;

	 (iii)	 �Sale of Media Content i.e. programs / film rights / feeds / 
music rights;

	 (iv)	 Movie production and distribution

2	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a	 Statement of compliance
	 �These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (hereinafter 
referred to as the Ind AS) as notified by Ministry of Corporate 
Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (The 
Act) read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules,2015 as amended, other relevant provisions of the Act and 
accounting principles generally accepted in India.

b	� Basis of preparation of consolidated financial statements
	 �These consolidated financial statements have been prepared 

and presented under the historical cost convention, on the 
accrual basis of accounting except for certain financial assets 
and liabilities that are measured at fair values at the end of each 
reporting period, as stated in the accounting policies stated 
out below. These consolidated financial Statements have been 
prepared by the Group as a going concern.

	� The accounting policies are applied consistently to all the 
periods presented in the consolidated financial statements, 
except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially 
adopted or a revision to an existing standard requires a change 
in the accounting policy hitherto in use.

	 �The consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian 
Rupee which is also the functional currency of the Group. Items 
included in the consolidated financial statements of each of the 
Group’s entities are measured using the currency of the primary 
economics environment in which entity operates (‘functional 
currency’) unless the use of different currency is appropriate. All 
amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and 
notes have been rounded-off to the nearest million as per the 
requirement of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated. Amount less 
than a million is presented as ` 0 million.

	 �Assets and Liabilities are classified as Current or Non-Current 
as per the provisions of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 
and the Group’s Normal Operating Cycle. Based on the nature 
of business, the Group has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 
months for the classification of assets and liabilities.

	� Figures for the previous year have been regrouped and/or 
reclassified wherever considered necessary. The impact of 
such reclassification/regrouping is not material to Consolidated 
Financial Statements.

	 �Previous year figures, where applicable have been indicated 
under brackets.

c	 Basis of consolidation

	 �The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial 
statements of ZEEL and entities controlled by ZEEL and its 
subsidiaries.

	� Control is achieved when the parent has power over the 
investees, is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its 
involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those 
returns by using its power. Subsidiaries are consolidated from 
the date control commences until the date control ceases.

	 �The financial statements are consolidated on a line-by-line 
basis and intra-group balances and transactions including 
unrealized gain / loss from such transactions are eliminated upon 
consolidation.

	 �These financial statements are prepared by applying uniform 
accounting policies in use at the Group.

	� Non-controlling interests of subsidiaries are shown separately 
in the consolidated statement of profit and loss, consolidated 
statement of changes in equity and consolidated balance sheet 
respectively.

d	 Investment in joint venture

	� A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties have 
joint control of the arrangement and have rights to the net 
assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractual 
agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only 
when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous 
consent of the parties sharing control.

	 �The profit/(loss) and assets and liabilities of joint venture 
are incorporated in these consolidated financial statements 
using equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, 
an investment in a joint venture is initially recognised in the 
consolidated balance sheet at cost and adjusted thereafter 
to recognise the Group’s share of the profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income of the joint venture. When the Group’s 
share of losses of a joint venture exceeds the Group’s interest in 
the joint venture, the Group discontinues recognising its share of 
further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent 
that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligation or 
made payments on behalf of the joint venture.

	� When necessary, the entire amount of the investment is tested 
for impairment in accordance with Ind AS 36 on ‘Impairment of 
Assets’ as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount 
(higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal) 
with its carrying amount, any impairment loss is recognised in 
consolidated statement of profit and Loss.
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Name of the Subsidiaries 
Proportion of Interest (including beneficial 
interest) / Voting Power (either directly / 
indirectly or through Subsidiaries)

Principal place of business

Direct Subsidiaries

ATL Media Limited 100 (100) Mauritius

Zee Studios Limited 100 (100) India

Zee Multimedia Worldwide (Mauritius) Limited 100 (100) Mauritius

Margo Networks Private Limited^ 90(80) India

Indirect Subsidiaries

Asia TV Limited 100 (100) United Kingdom

Expand Fast Holdings (Singapore) Pte Limited% Nil (100) Singapore

OOO Zee CIS Holding LLC# 100 (100) Russia

OOO Zee CIS LLC 100 (100) Russia

Taj TV Limited 100 (100) Mauritius

Asia Today Singapore Pte Limited 100 (100) Singapore

Asia TV USA Limited, Wyoming 100 (100) United States of America

Asia Today Limited 100 (100) Mauritius

Zee Entertainment Middle East FZ-LLC 100 (100) U.A.E.

ATL Media FZ-LLC 100 (100) U.A.E.

Zee TV South Africa (Proprietary) Limited 100 (100) South Africa

Asia Multimedia Distribution Inc. 100 (100) Canada

Asia TV GmbH & 100 (100) Germany

Zee Entertainment UK Limited (Formerly Zee UK Max Limited)## 100 (Nil) United Kingdom

Z5X Global FZ-LLC 100 (100) U.A.E.

Zee Media Kenya Limited$ 100 (100) Kenya

�# Zero capital company

& under liquidation w.e.f. 31 January 2021

% Ceased operations from 15 March 2023, struck off on 4 September 2023

@ Dissolved on 23 September 2022

## incorporated on 28 September 2023

�̂  There is no constructive obligation of Non-controlling interest shareholders for the liability over and above their equities and hence is consolidated 
as wholly owned subsidiary. Refer Note 41.

$ Incorporated w.e.f.21 June 2024

Jointly controlled entity	

Name of the jointly controlled entity Percentage of holding
Principal place of 
business

Media Pro Enterprise India Private Limited * 50 (50) India

* Through subsidiary, Zee Studios Limited

e	 Business Combinations

	� Business combinations have been accounted for using the 
acquisition method.

	� The consideration transferred is measured at the fair value of 
the assets transferred, equity instruments issued and liabilities 
incurred or assumed at the date of acquisition, which is the 
date on which control is achieved by the Group. The cost 
of acquisition also includes the fair value of any contingent 
consideration. Identifiable assets acquired, and liabilities and 
contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are 
measured initially at their fair value on the date of acquisition.

	� Business combinations involving entities that are controlled 
by the group are accounted for using the pooling of interests 
method as follows:

1.	 �The assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected 
at their carrying amounts.

2.	 �No adjustments are made to reflect fair values, or recognise any 
new assets or liabilities. Adjustments are only made to harmonise 
accounting policies.

3.	� The balance of the retained earnings appearing in the 
financial statements of the transferor is aggregated with the 
corresponding balance appearing in the financial statements of 
the transferee or is adjusted against general reserve.

4.	 �The identity of the reserves are preserved and the reserves of 
the transferor become the reserves of the transferee.

5.	� The difference, if any, between the amounts recorded as Share 
capital issued plus any additional consideration in the form of 
cash or other assets and the amount of Share capital of the 
transferor is transferred to capital reserve and is presented 
separately from other capital reserves.

6.	 �The financial information in the financial statements in respect 
of prior periods is restated as if the business combination 
had occurred from the beginning of the preceding period in 
the financial statements, irrespective of the actual date of 
combination. However, where the business combination had 
occured after that date, the prior period information is restated 
only from that date.

	� Transaction costs that the Group incurs in connection with 
a business combination such as finder’s fees, legal fees, due 
diligence fees, and other professional and consulting fees are 
expensed as incurred.

	� Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the 
consideration transferrred, the amount of any non-controlling 
interest in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirers’s 
previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the 
net acquisition date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired 
and the liabilities assumed.

	� In case of a bargain purchase, before recognising a gain in 
respect thereof, the Group determines whether there exists 
clear evidence of the underlying reasons for classifying the 
business combination as a bargain purchase. Thereafter, the 
Group reassesses whether it has correctly identified all of the 

assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and recognises 
any additional assets or liabilities that are identified in that 
reassessment. The Group then reviews the procedures used 
to measure the amounts that Ind AS requires for the purposes 
of calculating the bargain purchase. If the gain remains after 
this reassessment and review, the Group recognises it in other 
comprehensive income and accumulates the same in equity as 
capital reserve. This gain is attributed to the acquirer. If there 
does not exist clear evidence of the underlying reasons for 
classifying the business combination as a bargain purchase, the 
Group recognises the gain, after assessing and reviewing (as 
described above), directly in equity as capital reserve.

	� Non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests 
and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the 
entity’s net assets in the event of liquidation may be initially 
measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests’ 
proportionate share of recognised amounts of the acquiree’s 
identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is 
made on a transaction-by-transaction basis.

	� When the consideration transferred by the Group in the 
business combination includes assets and liabilities resulting 
from the contingent consideration arrangement, the contingent 
consideration arrangement is measured at its acquistion date 
fair value and included as a part of the consideration transferred 
in a business combination. Changes in the fair value of the 
contingent consideration that qualify as measurement period 
adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with the corresponding 
adjustments against goodwill or capital reserve, as the case 
may be. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments  
that arise from additional information obtained during the 
‘measurement period’ (which cannot exceed one year from the 
acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that existed at 
the acquisition date.

	� The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of 
the contingent consideration are recognised in consolidated 
statement of profit and loss.

	� When the business combination is achived in stages the group 
previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to 
its acquistion date fair value and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is 
recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss. Amount 
arising from interest in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date 
that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive 
income are reclassifed to consolidated statement of profit and 
loss where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest 
were disposed off.

f	 Property, plant and equipment
(i)	� Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, less 

accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any. The 
cost comprises purchase price and related expenses and for 
qualifying assets, borrowing costs are capitalised based on the 
Group’s accounting policy. Integrated Receiver Decoders (IRD) 
boxes are capitalised, when available for deployment.

(ii)	� Capital work-in-progress comprises cost of property, plant and 
equipment and related expenses that are not yet ready for their 
intended use at the reporting date.
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(iii)	� Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of assets 
(other than free hold land and capital work-in-progress) less 
their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-
line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and 
depreciation method are reviewed at each reporting period, with 
the effect of changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective 
basis.

(iv)	� The estimate of the useful life of the assets has been assessed 
based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of 
the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating 
conditions of the asset, past history of replacement, etc. The 
estimated useful life of items of property, plant and equipment is 
as mentioned below:

Furniture and Fixtures 5 years ^

Buildings 60 years *

Computers 3 and 6 years *

Equipment 3 to 5 years ^

Plant and Machinery ^

Gas plant 20 years

Others 5 to 10 years

Vehicles 5 years ^

	 �* Useful life is as prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies  
Act, 2013

	 �̂  Useful life is lower than as prescribed in Schedule II to the 
Companies Act, 2013

g	 Investment property

(i)	� Investment property are properties (land or a building—or part 
of a building—or both) held to earn rentals and/or for capital 
appreciation (including property under construction for such 
purposes). Investment property is measured initially at cost 
including purchase price, borrowing costs. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, investment property is measured at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any.

(ii)	� Depreciation on investment property is provided as per the 
useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.

h	 Goodwill

	� Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost 
as established at the date of acquisition of the business less 
accumulated impairment losses, if any.

	� For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to 
the respective cash generating units that is expected to benefit 
from the synergies of the combination.

	� A cash generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is 
tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there 
is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable 
amount of the cash generating unit is less than its carrying 
amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the 
carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then 

to the other assets of the unit on a pro-rata basis, based on the 
carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss 
for the goodwill is recognised directly in consolidated statement 
of profit and loss. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is 
not reversed in subsequent periods.

	 �On the disposal of the relevant cash generating unit, the 
attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination 
of the profit or loss on disposal.

i	 Intangible assets

	 �Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired are 
carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated 
impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line 
basis over the estimated useful lives.

	� The estimated useful life for intangible assets is 3 years. The 
estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed 
at each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in the 
estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

	 Intangible assets under development:

	� Expenditure incurred on acquisition/development of intangible 
assets which are not ready for their intended use at balance sheet 
date are disclosed under intangible assets under development.

	� Research and development of internally generated assets:

	� Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development 
expenditures on an internally generated assets are recognised 
as an intangible asset when the Group can demonstrate:

I.	� The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so 
that the asset will be available for use or sale

II.	� Its intention to complete and its ability and intention to use or 
sell the asset

III.	 How the asset will generate future economic benefits

IV.	 The availability of resources to complete the asset

V.	� The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during 
development

	� The cost of development on internally generated intangible asset 
includes the directly attributable expenditure of preparing the 
asset for its intended use. Expenditure on training activities, 
identified inefficiencies and initial operating losses is expensed 
as it is incurred.

	� The cost recognised is the sum of expenditure incurred from 
the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition 
criteria and prohibits reinstatement of expenditure previously 
recognised as an expense.

	� Directly attributable costs comprise all costs necessary to 
create, produce, and prepare the asset to be capable of operating 
in the manner intended by management. The capitalisation cut 
off is determined by when the testing stage of the software 
has been completed and the software is ready to go live. Costs 
incurred after the final acceptance testing and launch have been 
successfully completed, is expensed.

	� Post the launch of the software, the cost is accounted for as 
part of the development phase only where there is the software 
platform development and activities to improve its functionality 
which enhance the asset’s economic benefits potential and 
the cost meets the recognition criteria listed above for the 
recognition of development costs as an asset.

	� Following initial recognition of the development expenditure 
as an asset, the asset is carried at cost less any accumulated 
amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation 
of the asset begins when development is complete and the 
asset is available for use. It is amortised over the period of 
expected future benefit. Amortisation expense is recognised in 
the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms 
part of carrying value of another asset. During the period of 
development, the asset is tested for impairment annually.

j	� Impairment of property, plant and equipment / right of use 
assets / other intangible assets / investment property

	� The carrying amounts of the Group’s property, plant and 
equipment ,right of use assets, other intangible assets and 
investment property are reviewed at each reporting date to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets 
have suffered an impairment loss. If there are indicators of 
impairment, an assessment is made to determine whether the 
asset’s carrying value exceeds its recoverable amount. Where 
it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an 
individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of 
the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

	� An impairment loss is recognised in Consolidated Statement 
of profit and loss whenever the carrying amount of an asset 
or a cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. 
The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs 
of disposal and value in use. In assessing the value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to the present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific 
to the assets for which the estimates of future cash flows have 
not been adjusted.

	� Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying 
amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the 
increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount 
that would have been determined had no impairment loss been 
recognised for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior years. 
Reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in 
Consolidated Statement of profit and loss.

k	� Derecognition of property, plant and equipment / right of 
use assets / other intangible assets / investment property

	� The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment / 
right of use assets / other intangible assets / investment property 
is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits 
are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from 
the derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment / 
right of use assets/other intangible assets / investment property 
is determined as the difference between the net disposal 

proceeds and the carrying amount of the item and is recognised 
in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

l	 Non-current assets held for sale
	 �The Group classifies non-current assets as held for sale if their 

carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale 
rather than through continuing use and the sale is highly probable. 
Management must be committed to the sale, which should be 
expected within one year from the date of classification.

	� For these purposes, sale transactions include exchanges of non-
current assets for other non-current assets when the exchange 
has commercial substance. The criteria for held for sale 
classification is regarded as met only when the asset is available 
for immediate sale in its present condition, subject only to terms 
that are usual and customary for sales of such assets, its sale is 
highly probable; and it will genuinely be sold, not abandoned. The 
Group treats sale of the asset to be highly probable when:

I.	� The appropriate level of management is committed to a plan to 
sell the asset,

II.	� An active programme to locate a buyer and complete the plan 
has been initiated (if applicable),

III.	� The asset is being actively marketed for sale at a price that is 
reasonable in relation to its current fair value,

IV.	� The sale is expected to qualify for recognition as a completed 
sale within one year from the date of classification, and

V.	� Actions required to complete the plan indicate that it is unlikely 
that significant changes to the plan will be made or that the plan 
will be withdrawn.

	� Non-current assets held for sale are measured at the lower of 
their carrying amount and the fair value less costs to sell.

	� Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets once 
classified as held for sale are not depreciated or amortised.

	� Gains and losses on disposals of non-current assets are 
determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amounts, and 
are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

	� A discontinued operation is a component of the entity that has 
been disposed off or is classified as held for sale and:

I.	� represents a separate major line of business or geographical 
area of operations and; 

II.	� is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of such a line of 
business or area of operations.

	� The result of discontinued operations are presented separately 
as a single amount as profit or loss after tax from discontinued 
operations in the statement of profit and loss.

	� An impairment loss is recognised for any initial or subsequent 
write-down the asset to fair value less costs to sell. A gain is 
recognised for any subsequent increases in fair value less 
costs to sell of an asset, but not in excess of any cumulative 
impairment loss previously recognised. A gain or loss not 
previously recognised by the date of the sale of the asset is 
recognised at the date of de-recognition.
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m	 Leases

	� The Group evaluates each contract or arrangement, whether it 
qualifies as lease as defined under Ind AS 116 on ‘Leases’.

(i)	 The Group as a lessee:

	� The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, 
at inception of the contract. The Group recognises a right-of-
use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all 
lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-
term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or 
less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Group 
recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a 
straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

	� The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the 
lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, 
discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease.

	� If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its 
incremental borrowing rate.

	� Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease 
liability comprise:

•	 �Fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), 
less any lease incentives receivable;

•	� Variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially 
measured using the index or rate at the commencement date;

•	� The amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual 
value guarantees;

•	� The exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably 
certain to exercise the options; and

•	� Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term 
reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease. The 
lease liability is presented as a separate line item in the balance 
sheet.

	� The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the 
carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using 
the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying 
amount to reflect the lease payments made.

	� The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a 
corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) 
whenever:

(i)	 �The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or 
change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment 
of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability 
is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using 
a revised discount rate.

(ii)	� The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or 
a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, 
in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting 
the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount 
rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in 
a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate  
is used).

(iii)	 �A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not 
accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease 
liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified 
lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised 
discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

	� The Group did not make any such adjustments during the 
periods presented.

	� The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the 
corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before 
the commencement day, less any lease incentives received and 
any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost 
less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

	� Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period 
of lease term and useful life of the right-of-use asset. If a lease 
transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the 
right-of-use asset reflects that the Group expects to exercise 
a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated 
over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation 
starts at the commencement date of the lease.

	� The right-of-use assets is presented as a separate line item in 
the balance sheet.

	� The Group applies Ind AS 36 to determine whether a right-of-
use asset is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment 
loss as described in the ‘Property, Plant and Equipment’ policy.

(ii)	 The Group as a lessor:
	� The Group enters into lease agreements as a lessor with respect 

to some of its investment properties.

	 �Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance 
or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, 
the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are 
classified as operating leases

	� Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-
line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs 
incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are 
added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised 
on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

n	 Cash and cash equivalents
	� Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated balance sheet 

comprise cash at banks and in hand and short-term deposits 
with an original maturity of three months or less, which are 
subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

	 �For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, 
cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term 
deposits, as defined above.

o	 Inventories

(i)	 Media Content :
	 �Media content i.e. Programs, Film rights, Music rights (completed 

(commissioned / acquired) and under production) including 
content in digital form are stated at lower of cost / unamortised cost 

or realisable value. Cost comprises acquisition / direct production 
cost. Where the realisable value of media content is less than its 
carrying amount, the difference is expensed. Programs, film rights, 
music rights are expensed / amortised as under:

1	� Programs - reality shows, chat shows, events, game shows and 
sports rights etc. are fully expensed on telecast / upload.

2	� Programs (other than (1) above) are amortised over three 
financial years starting from the year of first telecast/upload, as 
per management estimate of future revenue potential.

3	� Film rights are amortised on a straight-line basis over the 
licensed period of sixty months from the commencement of 
rights, whichever is shorter.

4	 �The cost of educational content acquired is amortised on a 
straight line basis over the license period or 60 months from the 
date of acquisition / right start date whichever is shorter.

5	 �Music rights are amortised over ten financial years starting 
from the year of commencement of rights, as per management 
estimate of future revenue potential.

6	� Films produced and/or acquired for distribution/sale of rights :

	� Cost is allocated to each right based on management estimate 
of revenue. Film rights are amortised as under :

a)	� Satellite rights - Allocated cost of right is expensed immediately 
on sale.

b)	� Theatrical rights - Amortised in the month of theatrical release.

c)	� Intellectual Property Rights (IPRs) - Allocated cost of IPRs are 
amortised over 5 years from release of film.

d)	 �Music and Other Rights - Allocated cost of each right is expensed 
immediately on sale.

(ii)	 Raw Stock : 

	� Tapes are valued at lower of cost or estimated net realisable 
value. Cost is taken on weighted average basis.

p	 Financial Instruments

	 �Financial instruments is any contract that gives rise to a financial 
asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of 
another entity.

(i)	 Initial Recognition

	� Financial assets (excluding Trade receivables which are initially 
measured at transaction price) and financial liabilities are 
initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and 
financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial 
liabilities at fair value through profit and loss) are added to or 
deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial 
liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction 
costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets 
or financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss are 
recognised immediately in the Consolidated Statement of profit 
and loss.

	 �However, trade receivables that do not contain a significant 
financing component are measured at transaction price under 
Ind AS 115 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”.

(ii)	 Financial assets

1	 Classification of financial assets

	 �Financial assets are classified into the following specified 
categories: amortised cost, financial assets ‘at fair value through 
profit and loss’ (FVTPL), ‘Fair value through other comprehensive 
income’ (FVTOCI). The classification depends on the Group’s 
business model for managing the financial assets and the 
contractual terms of cash flows.

2	 Subsequent measurement

- 	 Debt Instrument - amortised cost

	 �A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost 
if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold 
the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the 
contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified 
dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 
interest on the principal amount outstanding. This category 
generally applies to trade and other receivables.

-	� Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

	 �A ‘debt instrument’ is classified as FVTOCI if both of the following 
criteria are met:

a)	� The objective of the business model is achieved both by 
collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets.

b)	 �The asset’s contractual cash flows represent solely payments of 
principle and interest.

	 �Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are 
measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. 
Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive 
income (OCI). However, the Group recognizes interest income, 
impairment losses and reversals and foreign exchange gain 
or loss in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. On 
derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously 
recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to Consolidated 
Statement of profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding 
FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the 
effective interest rate method.

	� In case of “equity share” the Group has irrevocable election 
choice that can be exercised on an instrument by instrument 
basis to classify such instruments as FVOCI. Accordingly the 
Group has classified certain investment in equity instrument as 
Fair Value through other comprehensive income.

- 	 Fair value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL)

	� FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt 
instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization 
as at amortised cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL. In 
addition, the Group may elect to designate a debt instrument, 
which otherwise meets amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria, 
as at FVTPL. However, such election is considered only if 
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doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition 
inconsistency (referred to as ‘accounting mismatch’).

	� Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are 
measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the 
Consolidated Statement of profit and loss.

- 	 Equity investments

	� The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair 
value. Where the Group’s management has elected to present 
fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other 
comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification 
of fair value gains and losses to Consolidated Statement of profit 
and loss. Dividends from such investments are recognised in 
consolidated statement of profit and loss as other income when 
the Group’s right to receive payment is established.

- 	 Derivative financial instruments

	 �Derivative financial instruments are classified and measured at 
fair value through profit and loss.

3	 Derecognition of financial assets

	 A financial asset is derecognised only when:

i) 	 �The Group has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from 
the asset or the rights have expired or

ii) 	 �The Group retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows 
of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to 
pay the cash flows to one or more recipients in an arrangement.

	� Where the Group has transferred an asset, the Group evaluates 
whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards 
of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial 
asset is derecognised. Where the Group has not transferred 
substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial 
asset, the financial asset is not derecognised.

4	 Impairment of financial assets

	 �In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Group applies Expected 
Credit Losses (“ECL”) model for measurement and recognition 
of impairment loss on the following financial assets:

•	� Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at 
amortised cost, e.g. loans and deposits;

•	� Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured at 
fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

•	� Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or 
another financial asset that result from transactions that are 
within the scope of Ind AS 115

	� Expected Credit Losses are measured through a loss allowance 
at an amount equal to:

•	� The 12-months expected credit losses (expected credit losses 
that result from those default events on the financial instrument 
that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date), 
if the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased 
significantly; or

•	� Full lifetime expected credit losses (expected credit losses 
that result from all possible default events over the life of the 
financial instrument), if the credit risk on a financial instrument 
has increased significantly.

	 �In accordance with Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments, the 
Group applies ECL model for measurement and recognition of 
impairment loss on the trade receivables or any contractual 
right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from 
transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 115 - Revenue 
from Contracts with Customers.

	 �For this purpose, the Group follows ‘simplified approach’ for 
recognition of impairment loss allowance on the trade receivable 
balances, contract assets and lease receivables. The application 
of simplified approach requires expected lifetime losses to be 
recognised from initial recognition of the receivables based on 
lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.

	� In case of other assets, the Group determines if there has 
been a significant increase in credit risk of the financial asset 
since initial recognition. If the credit risk of such assets has not 
increased significantly, an amount equal to twelve months ECL 
is measured and recognised as loss allowance. However, if credit 
risk has increased significantly, an amount equal to lifetime ECL 
is measured and recognised as loss allowance.

	 �When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset 
has increased significantly since initial recognition and when 
estimating expected credit losses, the Group considers 
reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and 
available without undue cost or effort. This includes both 
quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based 
on the Group’s historical experience and informed credit 
assessment and including forward looking information.

	 �The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off 
(either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic 
prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Group 
determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of 
income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the 
amounts subject to the write off. However, financial assets that 
are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities 
in order to comply with the Group’s procedures for recovery of 
amounts due.

	 �The presumption under IND AS 109 with reference to significant 
increases in credit risk since initial recognition (when financial 
assets are more than 180 days past due) has been rebutted 
and is not applicable to the Company, as the Company is able 
to collect significant portion of its receivables that exceed the  
due date.

(iii)	 Financial liabilities and equity instruments

1	 Classification of Debt & Equity

	 �Debt or equity instruments issued by the Group are classified 
as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the 
substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions 
of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

2	 Subsequent measurement

- 	 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
	� Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised 

cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Gains and 
losses are recognized in consolidated statement of profit and 
loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the 
EIR amortization process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking 
into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fee or 
costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is 
included in finance costs in the Consolidated Statement of profit 
and loss.

	� Lease liability associated with assets taken on lease (except 
short-term and low value assets) is measured at the present 
value of lease payments to be made. Lease payments are 
discounted using the incremental rate of borrowing as the case 
may be. Lease payments comprise fixed payments in relation 
to the lease (less lease incentives receivable), variable lease 
payments, if any and other amounts (residual value guarantees, 
penalties, etc.) to be payable in future in relation to the lease 
arrangement.

	� For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the 
Balance Sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate the fair 
value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

-	� Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit 
and loss (FVTPL)

	 �Financial liabilities at FVTPL include financial liabilities held for 
trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition 
as FVTPL. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if 
they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near 
term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives 
are classified as held for trading unless they are designated as 
effective hedging instruments. Financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit and loss are carried in the financial statements at 
fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other income or 
finance costs in the Consolidated Statement of profit and loss.

3	 Derecognition of financial liabilities
	 �A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the 

liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing 
financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on 
substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability 
are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification 
is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the 
recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective 
carrying amounts is recognized in the Consolidated Statement 
of profit and loss.

(iv)	 Foreign Currency Convertible Bond (FCCB)
	 �The Company has classified foreign currency convertible bond 

(FCCB) denominated in USD that can be converted to ordinary 
shares at the option of the bondholder at a conversion price 
fixed in Company’s functional currency (INR) as a compound 
financial instrument comprising of a liability component and an 
equity component.

	 Initial measurement
	 �The liability component of a compound financial instrument is 

initially recognised at the fair value of a similar liability that does 
not have an equity conversion option. The equity component is 
initially recognised at the difference between the fair value of 
the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value 
of the liability component. Any directly attributable transaction 
costs are allocated to the liability and equity components in 
proportion to their initial carrying amounts.

	 Subsequent measurement
	� Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a 

compound financial instrument is measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method. The equity component of 
a compound financial instrument is not re-measured. Interest 
related to the financial liability is recognised in profit or loss 
under finance cost. On conversion at maturity, the financial 
liability is reclassified to equity and no gain or loss is recognised.

(v)	 Fair value measurement
	 �The Group measures financial instruments such as debt and 

certain investments, at fair value at each balance sheet date.

	� Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset 
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date. The fair value 
measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction 
to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- 	 In the principal market for the asset or liability or

- 	� In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous 
market for the asset or liability.

	� he principal or the most advantageous market must be 
accessible by the Group.

	� The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the 
assumptions that market participants would use when pricing 
the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in 
their economic best interest.

	� The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in 
the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to 
measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable 
inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

	� All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured 
or disclosed in the Consolidated financial statements are 
categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, 
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement as a whole:

-	� Level 1— Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for 
identical assets or liabilities.

- 	� Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input 
that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or 
indirectly observable.

- 	� Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input 
that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.
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	� For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the consolidated 
balance sheet on a recurring basis, the Group determines 
whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy 
by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input 
that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at 
the end of each reporting period.

	� For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has 
determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the 
nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the 
level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

(vi)	 Offsetting financial instruments
	� Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is 

reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable 
right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention 
to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the 
liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not 
be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the 
normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency 
or bankruptcy of the Group or the counterparty.

q	 Borrowing costs
	� Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, 

construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets 
that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for 
their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, 
until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their 
intended use of sale. All other borrowing costs are recognised in 
profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

r	 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets
	� The Group recognizes provisions when a present obligation 

(legal or constructive) as a result of a past event exists and it 
is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic 
benefits will be required to settle such obligation and the amount 
of such obligation can be reliably estimated.

	� The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of 
the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the 
end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and 
uncertainities surrounding the obligation. When a provision is 
measured using the cash flow estimated to settle the present 
obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash 
flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

	� A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from 
past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurence 
or non-occurence of one or more uncertain future events 
beyond the control of the Group or a present obligation that is 
not recognised because it is not probable that the outflow of 
resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent 
liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability 
that cannot be recognised because it cannot be measured 
reliably. The Group does not recognise a contingent liability but 
discloses its existence in the Consolidated financial statements.

	� Contingent assets are not recognised in the Consolidated 
financial statements, however they are disclosed where the 
inflow of economic benefits is probable. When the realisation of 

income is virtually certain, then the related asset is no longer a 
contingent asset and is recognised as an asset.

	� A provision for onerous contracts is recognised in the statement 
of profit and loss when the expected benefits to be derived by 
the Group from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost 
of meeting its obligations under the contract. The provision is 
measured at the present value of the lower of the expected 
cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of 
continuing with the contract. Before a provision is established, 
the Group recognises any impairment loss on the assets 
associated with that contract.

s	 Revenue recognition

	 Ind AS 115 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

	� As per Ind AS 115 “Revenue from contracts with customers” - A 
contract with a customer exists only when the parties to the 
contract have approved it and are committed to perform their 
respective obligations, the Group can identify each party’s 
rights regarding the distinct goods or services to be transferred 
(“performance obligations”), the Group can determine the 
transaction price for the goods or services to be transferred, the 
contract has commercial substance and it is probable that the 
Group will collect the consideration to which it will be entitled in 
exchange for the goods or services that will be transferred to the 
customer.

	� Revenues are recorded for the amount of consideration to which 
the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for performance 
obligations upon transfer of control to the customer and is 
measured at the amount of transaction price net of returns, 
applicable tax and applicable trade discounts, allowances, 
Goods and Services Tax (GST) and amounts collected on behalf 
of third parties.

(i)	� Broadcasting revenue - Advertisement revenue (net of 
discount and volume rebates) is recognised when the related 
advertisement or commercial appears before the public i.e. on 
telecast. Subscription revenue (net of share to broadcaster) 
is recognised on time basis on the provision of television 
broadcasting service to subscribers.

(ii)	� Sales of media content - Revenue is recognised when the 
significant risks and rewards have been transferred to the 
customers in accordance with the agreed terms.

(iii)	� Commission revenue - Commision of space selling is recognised 
when the related advertisement or commercial appears before 
the public i.e. on telecast.

(iv)	� Revenue from other services is recognised as and when such 
services are completed / performed.

(v)	� Interest income from debt instruments is recognised using the 
effective interest rate (EIR) method.

(vi)	� Dividend income is recognised when the Group’s right to receive 
dividend is established.

(vii)	� Rent income is recognised on accrual basis as per the agreed 
terms on straight line basis.

t	 Retirement and other employee benefits
	 �Employee benefits include salaries, wages, contribution to 

provident fund, gratuity, post-retirement medical benefits and 
other terminal benefits.

	 Short-term employee benefits:
	 �Employee benefits such as salaries, wages, short-term 

compensated absences, cost of bonus, ex-gratia and 
performance linked rewards falling due wholly within twelve 
months of rendering the service are classified as short-term 
employee benefits and are expensed in the period in which 
the employee renders the related service. The obligations are 
presented as current liability in the balance sheet if the entity 
does not have an unconditional right to defer the settlement for 
atleast 12 months after reporting date.

	 �Payments to defined contribution plans viz. Government 
administered provident funds and pension schemes are 
recognised as an expense when employees have rendered 
service entitling them to the contributions.

	 �For defined retirement benefit plans in the form of gratuity, the 
cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected 
unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out 
at the end of each annual reporting period. Remeasurement, 
comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes 
to the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan 
assets (excluding net interest), is reflected immediately in the 
consolidated balance sheet with a charge or credit recognised in 
other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. 
Remeasurement recognised in other comprehensive income is 
reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified 
to Consolidated Statement of profit and loss. Past service cost 
is recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss in 
the period of a plan amendment. Net interest is calculated by 
applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the 
net defined benefit liability or asset. Defined benefit costs are 
categorised as follows:

(i)	� service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as 
well as gains and losses on curtailments and settlements);

(ii)	 net interest expense or income; and

(iii)	 remeasurement

	 �The Group presents the first two components of defined benefit 
costs in Consolidated Statement of profit and loss in the line 
item ‘Employee benefits expense’. Curtailment gains and losses 
are accounted for as past service costs.

	 �The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the consolidated 
balance sheet represents the actual deficit or surplus in the 
Group’s defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this 
calculation is limited to the present value of any economic 
benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or 
reductions in future contributions to the plans.

	 �A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier 
of when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of the 
termination benefit and when the Group recognises any related 
restructuring costs.

	 Long-term employee benefits:
	� Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee 

benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future 
cash outflows expected to be made by the Group in respect of 
services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

	� The Group recognizes compensation expense relating to share-
based payments in net profit using fair-value in accordance with 
Ind AS 102 on ‘Share-Based Payment’. The estimated fair value 
of awards is charged to Consolidated Statement of profit and 
loss on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period for 
each separately vesting portion of the award as if the award was 
in-substance, multiple awards with a corresponding increase to 
share based payment reserves.

u	 Transactions in foreign currencies
	 The functional currency of the Group is Indian Rupees (‘`’).

(i)	� Foreign currency transactions are accounted at the exchange 
rate prevailing on the date of such transactions.

(ii)	� Foreign currency monetary items are translated using the 
exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Exchange 
differences arising on settlement of monetary items or on 
reporting such monetary items at rates different from those at 
which they were initially recorded during the period, or reported 
in previous Consolidated financial statements are recognised as 
income or as expenses in the period in which they arise.

(iii)	� Non-monetary foreign currency items are measured in terms of 
historical cost in the foreign currency and are not retranslated.

(iv)	 �On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign operations 
are translated into Indian Rupees at the exchange rate prevailing 
at the reporting date and their statements of profit and loss 
are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the 
transactions. For practical reasons, the Group uses an average 
rate to translate income and expense items, if the average 
rate approximates the exchange rates at the dates of the 
transactions. The exchange differences arising on translation for 
consolidation are recognised in other comprehensive income 
(OCI). On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of OCI 
relating to that particular foreign operation is reclassified to 
consolidated statement of profit and loss.

v	 Accounting for taxes on income

	 Current and deferred tax for the year:
	� Current and deferred tax are recognised in consolidated 

statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items 
that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly 
in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity 
respectively.

	 Tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax.

(i)	 Current tax:
	� Current tax is the amount of income taxes payable in respect 

of taxable profit for the year. Current tax for current and prior 
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periods is recognized at the amount expected to be paid to or 
recovered from the tax authorities, using the tax rates and tax 
laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the 
balance sheet date of the respective jurisdiction. Management 
periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with 
respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are 
subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where 
appropriate.

	� Tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a 
legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle 
on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously.

(ii)	 Deferred tax:

	� Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated 
financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in 
the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are 
generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. 
Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible 
temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that 
taxable profits will be available against which those deductible 
temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets 
and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference 
arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business 
combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects 
neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, 
deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary 
difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

	� The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the 
end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is 
no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available 
to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

	� Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates 
that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is 
settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) 
that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of 
the reporting period.

	 �The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects 
the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in 
which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to 
recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

	� The Group recognises deferred tax liability for all taxable 
temporary differences associated with investments in 
subsidiaries and associates, except to the extent that both of 
the following conditions are satisfied:

• 	� When the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of 
the temporary difference; and

• 	� it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the 
foreseeable future.

	� Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally 
enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities.

(iii)	 Uncertain Tax positions:
	� Accruals for uncertain tax positions require management to 

make judgements of potential exposures. Accruals for uncertain 
tax positions are measured using either the most likely amount 
or the expected value amount depending on which method the 
entity expects to better predict the resolution of the uncertainty. 
Tax benefits are not recognised unless the tax positions will 
probably be accepted by the tax authorities. This is based upon 
management’s interpretation of applicable laws and regulations 
and the expectation of how the tax authority will resolve the 
matter. Once considered probable of not being accepted, 
management reviews each material tax benefit and reflects 
the effect of the uncertainty in determining the related taxable 
amounts.

w	 Earnings per share
	 �Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit 

for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted 
average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

	 �Diluted earnings per share are computed by dividing the profit 
after tax as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges 
to expense or income (net of any attributable taxes) relating 
to the dilutive potential equity shares, (including FCCBS) by 
the weighted average number of equity shares considered for 
deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average 
number of equity shares which could have been issued on 
conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

x	 Exceptional Items
	� An item of income or expense which by its size, type or incidence 

requires disclosure in order to improve an understanding of the 
performance of the Group is treated as an exceptional item 
and the same is disclosed in the profit or loss and in the notes 
forming part of the financial statements.

y	 Impairment of non-financial assets
	 �The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-financial assets, other 

than inventories and deferred tax assets are reviewed at each 
reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of 
impairment. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment 
testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset’s 
recoverable amount. For goodwill and intangible assets that have 
indefinite lives or that are not yet available for use, an impairment 
test is performed each year at 31st March.

	� An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or 
cash generating unit’s (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and 
its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future 
cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-
tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of 
the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or 
the cash-generating unit. In determining fair value less costs of 
disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If 
no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation 
model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation 
multiples, or other available fair value indicators. For the purpose 
of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the 
smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows from 

continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows 
of other assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating unit”).

	� The goodwill acquired in a business combination is, for the 
purpose of impairment testing, allocated to cash-generating 
units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the 
combination.

	 �An impairment loss is recognised in the profit or loss if the 
estimated recoverable amount of an asset or its cash-generating 
unit is lower than it carrying amount. Impairment losses 
recognised in respect of cashgenerating units are allocated first 
to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the 
units and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets 
in the unit on a pro-rata basis.

	� An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In 
respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in prior 
periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications 
that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment 
loss is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the 
estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An 
impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s 
carrying amount does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor 
exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, 
net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had 
been recognised.

z	 Financial guarantee contracts
	 �Financial guarantee contracts are recognised as a financial 

liability at the time the guarantee is issued. The liability is initially 
measured at fair value and subsequently at the higher of:

• 	� the amount determined in accordance with the expected credit 
loss model as per Ind AS 109 – Financial Instruments; and

• 	� the amount initially recognised less, where appropriate, 
cumulative amount of income recognised in accordance with 
the principles of Ind AS 115 – Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers.

	 �The fair value of financial guarantees is determined based on 
the present value of the difference in cash flows between the 
contractual payments required under the debt instrument and 
the payments that would be required without the guarantee, or 
the estimated amount that would be payable to a third party 
for assuming the obligations. Where guarantees in relation 
to loans or other payables of associates are provided for no 
compensation, the fair values are accounted for as contributions 
and recognised as part of the cost of the investment.

aa	 Impairment of investments
	� The Group reviews its carrying value of investments carried 

at cost (net of impairment, if any) annually.If the recoverable 
amount is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is 
accounted for in the statement of profit and loss.

3	 KEY ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES
	 �The preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements 

requires the management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, 

expenses, assets and liabilities, and the Grouping disclosures, 
and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about 
these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that 
require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets 
or liabilities affected in future periods.

	� The key assumptions concerning the future and other key 
sources of estimating the uncertainty at the reporting date, that 
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial 
year, are described below:

a	 Income taxes
	� The Group’s major tax jurisdiction is India. Though the group 

companies also files tax returns in other foreign jurisdiction 
significant judgements are involved in estimating budgeted 
profits for the purpose of paying advance tax, determining the 
provision for income taxes, including amount expected to be 
paid/recovered for uncertain tax positions.

	� In assessing the realisability of deferred tax assets, management 
considers whether some portion or all of the deferred tax 
assets will not be realised. The ultimate realisation of deferred 
tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable 
income during the periods in which the temporary differences 
become deductible. Management considers the scheduled 
reversals of deferred income tax liabilities, projected future 
taxable income and tax planning strategies in making this 
assessment. Based on the level of historical taxable income and 
projections for future taxable income over the periods in which 
the deferred income tax assets are deductible, management 
believes that the Group will realise the benefits of those 
deductible differences. The amount of the deferred income tax 
assets considered realisable, however, could be reduced in the 
near term if estimates of future taxable income during the carry 
forward period are reduced.

b	 Property, plant and equipment
	 �Property, plant and equipment represent a significant proportion 

of the asset base of the Group. The charge in respect of periodic 
depreciation is derived after determining an estimate of an 
asset’s expected useful life and the expected residual value at 
the end of its life. The useful lives and residual values of Group’s 
assets are determined by the management at the time the 
asset is acquired and reviewed periodically, including at each 
financial year end. The lives are based on historical experience 
with similar assets as well as anticipation of future events, which 
may impact their life, such as changes in technical or commercial 
obsolescence arising from changes or improvements in 
production or from a change in market demand of the product 
or service output of the asset.

c	� Research and development for internally generated 
assets

	� Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development 
expenditures on an internally generated assets are recognised 
as an intangible asset when the Group can demonstrate 
criteria specified for capitalisation has been fulfilled. Significant 
judgements are involved for assessing recognition criteria and 
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analyse that the cost incurred for subsequent development 
improve the functionality and enhance the asset’s economic 
benefits potential.

d	 Defined Benefit Obligation
	� The costs of providing pensions and other post-employment 

benefits are charged to the consolidated statement of profit 
and loss in accordance with IND AS 19 ‘Employee benefits’ over 
the period during which benefit is derived from the employees’ 
services. The costs are assessed on the basis of assumptions 
selected by the management. These assumptions include salary 
escalation rate, discount rates, expected rate of return on assets 
and mortality rates.

e	� Fair value measurement of financial instruments and ECL 
on other Financial Assets

	 �When the fair values of financials assets and financial liabilities 
recorded in the consolidated balance sheet cannot be measured 
based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is 
measured using valuation techniques, including the discounted 
cash flow model, which involve various judgements and 
assumptions.

	 �In accordance with Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments, the 
Group applies ECL model for measurement and recognition of 
impairment loss on the trade receivables or any contractual 
right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from 
transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 115 - Revenue 
from Contracts with Customers.

	 �For this purpose, the Group follows ‘simplified approach’ for 
recognition of impairment loss allowance on the trade receivable 
balances, contract assets and lease receivables. The application 
of simplified approach requires expected lifetime losses to be 
recognised from initial recognition of the receivables based on 
lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.

	� As a practical expedient, the Group uses a provision matrix to 
determine impairment loss allowance on portfolio of its trade 
receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically 
observed default rates over the expected life of the trade 
receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At 
every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are 
updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are 
analysed.

	� In case of other assets, the Group determines if there has 
been a significant increase in credit risk of the financial asset 
since initial recognition. If the credit risk of such assets has not 
increased significantly, an amount equal to twelve months ECL 
is measured and recognised as loss allowance. However, if credit 
risk has increased significantly, an amount equal to lifetime ECL 
is measured and recognised as loss allowance.

f	 Media Content, including content in digital form
	� The Group has several types of inventory such as general 

entertainment, movies and music. Such inventories are expensed/
amortised based on certain estimates and assumptions made 
by Group, which are as follows:

i	� Reality shows, chat shows, events, game shows and sports rights: 
are fully expensed on telecast / upload which represents best 
estimate of the benefits received from the acquired rights.

ii	� The cost of program (own production and commissioned 
program) are amortised over a period of three financial years over 
which revenue is expected to be generated from exploitation of 
programs.

iii	� Cost of movie rights - The Group’s expectation is that substantial 
revenue from such movies is earned during the period of five 
years from the date of acquisition of license to broadcast / 
upload on digital platform. Hence, it is amortised on a straight 
line basis over the license period or 60 months from the date of 
acquisition, whichever is shorter.

iv	� Films produced and/or acquired for distribution/sale of rights :

	� Cost is allocated to each right based on management estimate 
of revenue. Film rights are amortised as under :

a)	� Satellite rights - Allocated cost of right is expensed immediately 
on sale.

b)	� Theatrical rights - Amortised in the month of theatrical release.

c)	� Intellectual Property Rights (IPRs) - Allocated cost of IPRs are 
amortised over 5 years from year in which film is released.

d)	 �Music and Other Rights - Allocated cost of each right is expensed 
immediately on sale.

g	 Leases
	� Ind AS 116 - Leases requires lessees to determine the lease 

term as the non-cancellable period of a lease adjusted with 
any option to extend or terminate the lease, if the use of such 
option is reasonably certain. The Group makes an assessment 
on the expected lease term on a lease-by-lease basis and 
thereby assesses whether it is reasonably certain that any 
options to extend or terminate the contract will be exercised. 
In evaluating the lease term, the Group considers factors such 
as any significant leasehold improvements undertaken over the 
lease term, costs relating to the termination of the lease and 
the importance of the underlying asset to Group’s operations 
taking into account the location of the underlying asset and 
the availability of suitable alternatives. The lease term in future 
periods is reassessed to ensure that the lease term reflects the 
current economic circumstances.

h	 Provisions and contingent liabilities
	� The Group exercises judgement in determining if a particular 

matter is possible, probable or remote. The Group also exercises 
judgement in measuring and recognising provisions and the 
exposures to contingent liabilities related to pending litigation 
or other outstanding claims subject to negotiated settlement, 
mediation, government regulation, as well as other contingent 
liabilities. Judgement is necessary in assessing the likelihood 
that a pending claim will succeed, or a liability will arise, and to 
quantify the possible range of the financial settlement. Because 
of the inherent uncertainty in this evaluation process, actual 
losses may be different from the originally estimated provision. 

Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted 
to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable 
that the outflow of resources would be required to settle the 
obligation, the provision is reversed.

i	 Impairment of Goodwill
	� Goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis and 

whenever there is an indication that the recoverable amount of 
a cash-generating unit is less than its carrying amount based on 
a number of factors including operating results, business plans, 
future cash flows and economic conditions. The recoverable 
amount of cash generating units is determined based on higher 
of value-in-use and fair value less cost to sell. The goodwill 
impairment test is performed at the level of the cash-generating 
unit or groups of cash-generating units which are benefitting 
from the synergies of the acquisition and which represents 
the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal 
management purposes.

	� Market related information and estimates are used to determine 
the recoverable amount. Key assumptions on which management 
has based its determination of recoverable amount include 
estimated long term growth rates, weighted average cost of 
capital and estimated operating margins. Cash flow projections 
take into account past experience and represent management’s 
best estimate about future developments.

	 �In estimating the future cash flows / fair value less cost of 
disposal, the Group has made certain assumptions relating 
to the future customer base, future revenues, operating 
parameters, capital expenditure and terminal growth rate 
which the Group believes reasonably reflects the future 
expectation of these items. However, if these assumptions 
change consequent to change in future conditions, there 
could be further favorable / adverse effect on the recoverable 
amount of the assets. The assumptions will be monitored on 
periodic basis by the Group and adjustments will be made 
if conditions relating to the assumptions indicate that such 
adjustments are appropriate.

j	 Recoverability of inventories and content advance
	� Considering the inherent nature of the industry, particularly on 

the changing viewing patterns of the content and quality of 
content which is determined by viewers consuming content, 
determination of amortisation policy and provision for net 

realisable value of inventories involves significant judgement and 
estimates since it is dependent on both external and internal 
factors.

	� The factors that the Group considers in determining the 
amortisation policy has been derived basis management’s 
expectation of overall performance of content on historical 
trends and future expectations.

	� For inventory, the management assesses estimate of future 
revenue potential.Based on such assessment if the net realisable 
value of key item of inventory is below its carrying value, such 
inventories are written down to their net realisable value in 
accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 2, Inventories  
(‘Ind AS 2’).

4.	 RECENT INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (IND AS)

a	 Standards issued but not effective
	 �Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) notifies new standards 

or amendments to the existing standards under Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to 
time. For the year ended March 31, 2025, MCA has notified Ind 
AS – 117 Insurance Contracts and amendments to Ind AS 116 
– Leases, relating to sale and leaseback transactions which is 
not applicable to the Group w.e.f. April 1, 2024. The Group has 
reviewed the new pronouncements and based on its evaluation 
has determined that it does not have any impact in its financial 
statements.

	� New standards and amendments to existing Standards which are 
issued but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted 
by the Group.

	� There are no new and amended standards that are issued, but 
not yet effective.

b	 Social security Code
	� The Code on Social Security, 2020 (‘Code’) relating to employee 

benefits during employment and post-employment benefits 
received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has 
been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on 
which the Code will come into effect has not been notified. The 
Group will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into 
effect and will record any related impact in the period the Code 
becomes effective.
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5b	 CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS 

 (` Million) 

Net book value Mar-25 Mar-24
Capital work-in-progress  14  93 

 (` Million) 

Particulars Mar-25 Mar-24
Opening balance 93 191

Additions during the year 12 90

Capitalised during the year  (91)  (188)

Closing balance 14 93

 (` Million)

Ageing of capital work-in- 
progress (CWIP)

 Less then  
1 year 

 1-2 years  2-3 years 
 More than  

3 years 
 Total 

As at 31 March 2025 12  -   2  -    14 

As at 31 March 2024  90  3  -    -    93 

	 The projects are in progress and expected to be completed in the next financial year.

	� There are no capital work in progress, whose completion is either overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its orginal plan as of 31 March 
2025 and 31 March 2024.

6	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

 (` Million) 

Description of Assets Land and building 
I. 	 Cost
	 As at 1 April 2023  601 
	 Additions  -   

	 As at 31 March 2024  601 
	 Additions  -   

	 As at 31 March 2025  601 
II.	 Accumulated depreciation
	 As at 1 April 2023  101 
	 Depreciation charge for the year  10 

	 Upto 31 March 2024  111 
	 Depreciation charge for the year  10 

	 Upto 31 March 2025  121 
	 Net book value
	 Upto 31 March 2025  480 
	 Upto 31 March 2024  490 

	� The fair value of the Group’s investment property aggregating ` 1,010 Million (` 1,049 Million) has been arrived at on the basis of a valuation 
carried out as at balance sheet date by independent valuers. Independent valuers have appropriate qualifications and experience in the 
valuation of properties in the relevant locations. The fair valuations of investment property in India is based on the valuation by a registered 
valuer as defined under Rule 2 of Companies (Registered Valuers and Valuation) Rules, 2017. The valuation was arrived at by reference to 
market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties.

	� The fair valuation of the assets is based on the perception about the macro and micro economic factors presently governing the construction 
industry, location of property, existing market conditions, degree of development of infrastructure in the area, demand supply conditions, 
internal amenities,common amenities, etc.

	 �Due to use of significant unobservable inputs to compute the fair value, it is classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy as per the 
requirements of Ind AS 113 on ‘Fair value measurement’.
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7a	 GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 (` Million) 

Description of assets Goodwill
 Other intangible assets 

 Trademark  Software  Channels  Total 

I. Cost

As at 1 April 2023  3,989  369  6,625  249  7,243 

Additions  -    -    543  -    543 

Disposals  -    1  2  -    3 

Translation  1  -    56  -    56 

As at 31 March 2024  3,990  368  7,222  249  7,839 

Additions  -    -    63  -    63 

Disposals  -    -    21  -    21 

Translation  1  -    107  -    107 

As at 31 March 2025  3,991  368  7,371  249  7,988 

II.	� Accumulated amortisation/
Impairment

As at 1 April 2023  687  320  4,007  236  4,563 

Amortisation for the year  -    18  1,367  3  1,388 

Disposals  -    -    2  -    2 

Translation  -    -    42  -    42 

Upto 31 March 2024  687  338  5,414  239  5,991 

Amortisation for the period  -    3  1,167  3  1,173 

Disposals  -   -  21 -  21 

Translation  -   -  89 -  89 

Upto 31 March 2025  687  341  6,649  242  7,232 

Net book value

Upto 31 March 2025  3,304  27  722  7  756 

Upto 31 March 2024  3,303  30  1,808  10  1,848 

 (` Million) 

Net book value Mar-25 Mar-24

Goodwill  3,304  3,303 

Other intangible assets  756  1,848 

	 The carrying amount of goodwill which is tested for impairment is allocated to following cash generating units:

 (` Million) 

Cash generating unit Mar-25 Mar-24

Regional Channel in India 621 621

International business 2,043 2,042

Online media business 640 640

	 Regional Channel in India and International business
The recoverable amount of this Cash Generating Unit (CGU) is determined based on a value in use. The estimated value in use of this CGU 
is based on the future cash flows using a 2% terminal growth rate for periods subsequent to the 5 years and discount rate of 14.4% (14.3%) 
for regional channel in India and 19% (19%) for international business. An analysis of the sensitivity of the computation to a change in key 
parameters (operating margin, discount rate and long-term growth rate), based on reasonably probable assumptions, did not identify any 
probable scenario in which the recoverable amount of the CGU would decrease below its carrying amount. 

	 Online media business
The Group assessed the recoverable amount of Goodwill allocated to the Online Media Business which represent a separate CGU. The 
recoverable amount of this CGU was determined by an independent expert based on the fair value less cost of disposal. The fair value was 
determined based on revenue multiple of other companies in media industry which was higher then the carrying value of CGU accordingly 
no impairment is required.

Due to use of significant unobservable inputs to compute the fair value, it is classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy as per the 
requirements of Ind AS 113 on ‘Fair value measurement’.

7b	 Intangibles assets under development

 (` Million) 

Net book value Mar-25 Mar-24

Intangibles assets under development  -    5 

	 Note:

 (` Million) 

Ageing of Intangible assets under development (IUD) Less than 1 year 1-2 years
More than 3 

years
Total

As at 31 March 2025  -    -    -    -   

As at 31 March 2024 5  -    -    5 

	 There are no projects which are overdue and have got temporarily suspended.

8A	 INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED USING EQUITY METHOD

 (` Million) 

Mar-25 Mar-24

i)	 In Joint venture - Unquoted

	� 2,500,000 (2,500,000) Equity shares of `10/- each of Media Pro Enterprise India Private 
Limited (extent of holding 50%(50%))

 26  23 

Total  26  23 

8B	 NON-CURRENT INVESTMENTS

 (` Million) 

	 Other investments

i)	 Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income

	 Investments in equity instruments - Unquoted

	 396,715 (396,715) Equity shares of USD 2.521/- each of Sensory Cloud Inc  10  9 

	 Less: Transferred to ''Non- current asset classified as held for sale''  (10)  (9)

 -    -   

ii)	 Investments at fair value through profit and loss

	 Others - Unquoted

	 �100 (100) Units of ` 921,508 /- (` 921,508 /-) each (fully paid) of Exfinity Technology Fund-
Series II

 357  368 

	 Total  357  368 

	 (All the above securities are fully paid-up)

	 Aggregate amount and market value of quoted investments  -    -   

	 Aggregate carrying value of unquoted investments  357  368 

	 Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments ` Nil (` Nil)  -    -   
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9	 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

(` Million)

Non-current Current

Mar-25 Mar-24 Mar-25 Mar-24

Deposits (unsecured)

	 Considered good

	 - to related parties  285  261  0  4 

	 - to others  203  342  136  161 

	 Credit impaired  -    -    96  76 

 488  603  232  241 

Less: Allowance for Credit impaired deposits  -    -    96  76 

 488  603  136  165 

Unbilled revenue  -    -    2,945  2,869 

Interest accrued on fixed deposits  -    -    122  28 

Other receivables

	 Considered good

	 - related parties  -    -    0  14 

	 - others  657  -    202  554 

	 Credit impaired  424  500  1,275  2,815 

 1,081  500  1,477  3,383 

Less: Allowance for Credit impaired other receivables 
(Refer note 44(d)(ii)( C) & (D))

 424  500  1,275  2,815 

 657  -    202  568 

Total  1,145  603  3,405  3,630 

‘0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a Million.

For transactions relating to related party receivables, refer note 45.

10	 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (NET)
The components of deferred tax balances are as under:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Deferred tax assets

Employee retirement benefits obligation  411  424 

Allowances for doubtful debts, loans, advances and others  3,181  3,767 

Unutilised tax losses  297  216 

Depreciation and amortisation  -    91 

Disallowances under section 40(a) of Income Tax-Act, 1961  397  44 

 4,286  4,542 

Deferred tax liabilities

Depreciation and amortisation  63  -   

Equity Component of FCCB  122  -   

 185  -   

Deferred tax assets (net)  4,101  4,542 

	 Also refer note 31.

11	 OTHER ASSETS

(` Million)

Non-current Current

Mar-25 Mar-24 Mar-25 Mar-24

Capital advances (unsecured)  137  13  -    -   

Trade advances (unsecured)

	 Considered good

	 - to related parties  -    -    -    42 

	 - to others   -    -    2,742  4,981 

	 Credit Impaired  -    -    1,350  2,793 

 -    -    4,092  7,816 

Less: Allowance for Credit impaired advances  -    -    1,350  2,793 

 -    -    2,742  5,023 

Prepaid expenses  12  52  594  750 

Balance with government authorities  -    -    4,300  3,952 

Total  149  65  7,636  9,725 

For transactions relating to related party advances, refer note 45.

12	 INVENTORIES (VALUED AT LOWER OF COST / UNAMORTISED COST OR REALISABLE VALUE)

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Raw stock - tapes  16  16 

Media content *  63,847  61,203 

Under production- Media content  3,885  7,910 

Total  67,748  69,129 

	 *�Includes rights aggregating to ` 9,197 Millions (` 7,965 Millions), which will commence at a future date. Inventories expected to be amortised 
12 months after the year-end is 64% (64%).

13	 CURRENT INVESTMENTS

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

a Investment at Amortised Cost

Others - unquoted

372 (372) 10.02% Secured redeemable non-covertible debentures of ` 684,785/ - Zee 
Learn Limited

 255  255 

Less: Provision for dimunition in value of investments  (255)  (255)

 -   -   
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(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

b Investments carried at fair value through profit and loss

Mutual Funds - Quoted

351,717 (Nil)units of ` 1,000/- each of HDFC Liquid Fund - Direct Plan Growth  1,792  -   

66,353,243 (Nil)units of ` 10/- each of HDFC Ultra Short Term Fund - Direct Plan Growth  1,007  -   

249,335 (Nil)units of ` 1,000/- each of SBI Liquid Fund - Direct Plan- Growth  1,011  -   

135,014 (Nil)units of ` 1,000/- each of SBI Magnum Ultra SDF - Direct Growth  805  -   

545,610 (Nil)units of ` 1,000/- each of DSP Liquidity Fund - Direct Plan- Growth  2,023  -   

787,238 (Nil)units of ` 1,000/- each of HSBC Liquid Fund - Direct Plan- Growth  2,035  -   

326,092 (Nil)units of ` 1,000/- each of LIC MF Liquid Fund - Direct Plan- Growth  1,536  -   

494,683 (Nil)units of ` 1,000/- each of Mirae Asset Liquid Fund - Direct Plan- Growth  1,355  -   

 11,564  -   

Total  11,564  -   

	 (All the above securities are fully paid-up)

	 Aggregate market value of quoted investments  11,564  -   

	 Aggregate carrying value of unquoted investments  -    -   

	 Aggregate value of dimunition in value of unquoted investment  255  255 

14	 TRADE RECEIVABLES (UNSECURED)

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Considered good  15,638  17,380 

With significant increase in credit risk*  388  263 

Credit Impaired*  4,108  4,420 

Trade receivables (gross)  20,134  22,063 

Less: Loss allowance for credit loss  4,809  5,047 

Total  15,325  17,016 

For transactions relating to related party receivables, refer note 45. For ageing refer note 44(d)(ii).
	� * The amount of trade receivables where credit risk is assessed on individual basis aggregate ` 4,496 Million (` 4,682 Million) for which loss 

allowance has been fully recognised.

For unbilled revenue refer note 9.

15	 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Mar-25 Mar-24

a Cash and cash equivalents

Balances with banks

	 In Current accounts  3,358  4,532 

	 In Deposit accounts  2,356  5,429 

Cheques in hand  1,488  1,168 

Cash in hand  2  2 

 7,204  11,131 

b Bank balances other than (a) above

In deposit accounts *  5,249  752 

In unclaimed dividend accounts

- 	 Preference shares  25  25 

- 	 Equity shares  22  24 

 5,296  801 

Total  12,500  11,932 

	� *Fixed deposits aggregating ̀  738 Millions (` 720 Millions) is under lien on account of performance guarantee given by the bank of a subsidiary 
company.

16	 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Authorised *

2,000,000,000 (2,000,000,000) Equity shares of Re.1/- each  2,000  2,000 

 2,000  2,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up

960,519,420 (960,519,420) Equity shares of Re. 1/- each fully paid-up  961  961 

 Total  961  961 

	 *Authorised capital of 2,100,000,000 (2,100,000,000) Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 10/- (` 10/-) each is not considered above.

	 a	 Reconciliation of number of Equity shares and Share capital

Mar-25 Mar-24

Number of  
equity shares

` Million
Number of  

equity shares
` Million

At the beginning of the year  960,519,420  961  960,519,420  961 

Add : Issued during the year  -    -    -    -   

Outstanding at the end of the year  960,519,420  961  960,519,420  961 
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	 b	 Terms / rights attached to Equity shares
		�  The Group has only one class of Equity shares having a par value of Re. 1/- each. Each holder of Equity shares is entitled to one vote per 

share. The Group declares and pays dividend in Indian Rupees. The final dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the 
approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

		�  In the event of liquidation of the Group, the holders of Equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Group, after 
distribution of preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of Equity shares held by the shareholders.

	 c	 Details of Equity Shareholders holding more than 5 % of the aggregate Equity shares

Name of the Shareholders
Mar-25 Mar-24

Number of  
equity shares

%  
shareholding

Number of  
equity shares

%  
shareholding

HDFC Mutual Fund  -   -   60,311,148 6.28%

		�  As per the records of the Group, including its register of shareholders/members and other declaration received from shareholders 
regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownership of shares.

	 d	 Shareholding of promoters 

Name of the Promoters
Mar-25

Number of equity shares  % shareholding % change 

Cyquator Media Services Private Limited 1,928,636 0.20%  -   

Essel Corporate LLP 185,700 0.02%  -   

Sprit Infrapower & Multiventures Private Limited. 400 0.00%  -   

Essel Infraprojects Limited 100 0.00%  -   

Essel International Limited 1,327,750 0.14%  -   

Essel Holdings Limited 1,718,518 0.18%  -   

Essel Media Ventures Limited 33,155,180 3.45%  -   

Name of the Promoters
Mar-24

Number of equity shares  % shareholding % change 

Cyquator Media Services Private Limited 1,928,636 0.20%  -   

Essel Corporate LLP 185,700 0.02%  -   

Sprit Infrapower & Multiventures Private Limited 400 0.00%  -   

Essel Infraprojects Limited 100 0.00%  -   

Essel International Limited 1,327,750 0.14%  -   

Essel Holdings Limited 1,718,518 0.18%  -   

Essel Media Ventures Limited 33,155,180 3.45%  -   

	 e)	 Employees Stock Option Scheme (ESOP)
	 �The Company has instituted an Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP 2009) as approved by the Board of Directors and Shareholders of 

the Company in 2009 for issuance of stock options convertible into Equity shares. During the year ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 
2024, no ESOP were granted and there were no ESOP outstanding.

17	 OTHER EQUITY	

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Capital Redemption Reserve*  20,231  20,231 

Capital reserve*  340  340 

Share based payment reserve
As per last balance sheet  -    25 
Transfer to general reserves  -    (25)

 -    -   
General reserve
As per last balance sheet  2,879  2,854 
Add:Transfer from share based payment reserves on exercise  -    25 

 2,879  2,879 
Retained earnings
As per last balance sheet 81,016 79,665
Add : Profit for the year  6,795  1,414 
Add/(Less): Re-measurement gain/ (loss) on defined benefit plans  131  (85)
(Less)/Add : Income-tax impact thereon  (33)  22 
Less: Payment of dividend on equity shares  (961)  -   

 86,948  81,016 

Equity portion of Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds (net of deferred tax) (refer note 18(c))  363  -   

Items of Other comprehensive income 
Foreign currency translation reserve
As per last balance sheet  3,353  3,195 
Add : Foreign currency translation gain for the year  313  158 

 3,665  3,353 
Equity instruments (FVOCI)*
As per last balance sheet  (52)  (52)

 (52)  (52)
Total  114,373  107,767 

*There was no movement in the above reserves during the year ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024

	 Nature and purpose of reserves
1)	 Capital Redemption Reserve is created on redemption of redeemable preference shares issued.

2)	 �Share based payment reserve is reserve related to share options granted by the Group to its employee under its Employee Share Option 
Plan.

3)	 General reserve is used from time to time to transfer profits from retained earnings for appropriation purposes.

4)	 �Retained earnings are the profits that the Group has earned till date, less any transfers to general reserve, dividends, or other distributions 
paid to shareholders. It includes impact of remeasurment gain/ (losses) net of taxes on defined benefit plans on account of changes in 
actuarial assumptions or experience adjustments within the plans.

5)	 Other Comprehensive income includes:

	 a)	� Exchange differences relating to translation of the results and net assets of the Group’s foreign operations from their functional 
currencies to the Group’s reporting currency are directly recognised in other comprehensive income.

	 b)	� Cumulative gains and losses arising on the revaluation of investment in Equity instruments measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income, net of amounts reclassified to retained earnings when those investments have been disposed off.

6)	 Capital Reserve is related to merger/demerger/acquisition of business undertaking.

7)	� Equity portion of Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds: The equity portion is the residual amount after deducting the fair value of the 
financial liability portion from the net proceeds of the FCCBs.
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18	 LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Unsecured

5% Foreign Currency Convertible bonds (FCCB) Liability portion (a) (refer note (c) below)  1,554  -   

Term loans (Secured)

Vehicle loan from banks, at amortised cost*  47  55 

Less : Current maturities of long term borrowings  21  23 

Total (b)  26  32 

Total (a+b)  1,580  32 

	 a)	 �*Secured against hypothecation of vehicles. The borrowings carry interest rates ranging from 7 % p.a.- 9.32% p.a. (31 March 2024: 7.00% 
p.a. - 9.29% p.a.) and are generally repayable on monthly basis upto December 2028 (January 2028).

	 b)	 �The Company and its Indian subsidiaries has not been sanctioned any working capital limit by banks or financial institutions on the basis 
of security of current assets.

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

c) Face Value of FCCBs issued 2,000  -   

Equity component of convertible bonds - value of conversion rights#  (485)  -   

Transaction costs  (15)  -   

1,500  -   

Interest accured but not due  22  -   

Foreign exchange difference 32  -   

Borrowings non-current  1,554  -   

	 # The equity component of convertible bonds has been presented in Other Equity net of deferred tax of ` 122 Million.

	 �In its meeting, held on 16 July 2024, the Board, had approved issuance of 5% unsecured, unlisted, foreign currency convertible bonds (FCCBs) 
of USD 239 million equivalent to ` 19,970 million, maturing in 10 years on a private placement basis to three proposed investors. The FCCBs if 
converted, shall be convertible into approximately 125 million equity shares of `1 each in accordance with the terms of FCCBs at a conversion 
price of ` 160.20.

	 �Based on regulatory approvals received, the Company has issued FCCBs aggregating USD 23.90 Million consisting of 2,390 FCCBs of USD 
10,000 each, equivalent to ` 2,000 million to three investors for the first tranche as per the terms of issuance.

	� The investors can exercise the conversion option at any time during the 10 year maturity period subject to regulatory approvals. The Exchange 
rate for conversion of FCCBs into equity shares is fixed at ̀  83.5658/USD. The price at which each of the Shares will be issued upon conversion 
shall be as adjusted from time to time, will initially be ` 160.20 subject to adjustments as per subscription agreement.

	� The FCCBs shall carry an interest rate of 5% p.a on a simple interest basis. Interest will accrue and payable on quarterly basis. The above 
FCCBs are fair valued as per Ind AS 109 - ‘Financial Instrument’ and equity component of ` 363 million (net of deferred tax of ` 122 million) 
has been recognised in other equity for the year ended 31 March 2025.

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

d)	 Current maturities of long term borrowings  21 23

	 Total 21 23

19	 PROVISIONS

(` Million)

 Non current  Current 

Mar-25 Mar-24 Mar-25 Mar-24

Provision for employee benefits (Refer Note 42)

- 	 Gratuity  1,579  1,671  129  105 

- 	 Compensated absences  -   -    60  67 

Total  1,579  1,671  189  172 

20	 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - CURRENT

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Deposits received  160  170 

Unclaimed preference shares redemption / dividend #  25  25 

Unclaimed equity dividends #  22  24 

Creditors for capital expenditure  133  188 

Employee benefits payable  1,210  1,727 

Other payables (Refer note 44(d)(ii)(A) and note 52)  685  682 

 Total  2,235  2,816 

	 For transactions relating to related party payables, refer note 45.

	� # Dividend aggregating ` 5 Million (` 4 Million) unclaimed for a period of more than seven years is transferred to Investors’ Education and 
Protection Fund during the year. Further, there are no amounts due and outstanding to be credited to Investors’ Education and Protection 
Fund as at 31 March 2025.

21	 OTHER CURRENT LIABILTIES

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Revenues received in advance  212  228 

Deferred revenue*  1,725  3,070 

Statutory dues payable  810  1,123 

 Total  2,747  4,421 

* Opening balance has been recognised as revenue from operation during the year

For transactions relating to related party payables, refer note 45.
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22	 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

(` Million)
Mar-25 Mar-24

Services - Broadcasting revenue
- Advertisement  35,911  40,577 
- Subscription  39,261  36,660 

- Theatrical revenue  1,677  4,695 
- Sale of media content  5,796  4,250 
- Transmission revenue  148  158 
- Commission  8  1 

Other operating revenue  140  50 
Less: Related to discontinued operations  -    (19)
Total  82,941  86,372 

For Unbilled revenue refer note 9 - Other financial assets

For contract liabilities refer note 21 - Other current liabilties

23	 OTHER INCOME

(` Million)
Mar-25 Mar-24

Interest income
- 	 Bank deposits measured at amortised cost  471  141 
- 	 Other financial assets measured at amortised cost  3  2 
-	 Others (includes tax refunds)  203  329 
Dividend income
- 	 Investment classified as fair value through profit and loss account  -   0 
Gain on sale of investments classified as fair value through profit and loss  151  23 
Liabilities / excess provision written back  91  83 
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment/ investment property (net)*  5  399 
Rent income  254  243 
Miscellaneous income  56  83 
Less: Related to discontinued operations -  (10)
Total  1,234  1,293 

‘’0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a Millions. 

	 * Includes profit on sale of freehold premises aggregating to ` Nil (` 417 Millions) which was earlier classified as held for sale.

24	 OPERATIONAL COST

(` Million)
Mar-25 Mar-24

a Media content
Opening - Inventory  69,113  73,064 
Add: Purchase of inventory 32,090  34,103 
Less: Closing - Inventory  67,732  69,113 
Amortisation of inventory 33,471  38,054 
Other production expenses 8,532  7,553 
Media content  42,003  45,607 

b Telecast and technical cost  3,169  4,786 
Total (a+b)  45,172  50,393 

25	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Salaries and allowances * 8,585  9,606 

Contribution to provident and other funds * 432  555 

Staff welfare expenses 250  188 

Less: Related to discontinued operations  (1)  (161)

Total  9,266  10,188 

	 * Refer note 42 for contribution to provident and other funds and gratuity disclosure.

26	 FINANCE COSTS

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Interest expense

- 	 vehicle loans at amortised cost  5  5 

- 	 lease liabilities  176  231 

- 	 Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds measured at amortised cost  92  -   

- 	 others (including contractual obligation)  0  366 

Other financial charges (including contractual obligation)  23  122 

Exchange loss on Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds  32  -   

Less: Related to discontinued operations  (1)  (3)

Total  327  721 

27	 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  1,690  1,769 

Depreciation on investment property  10  10 

Amortisation of intangible assets  1,173  1,388 

Less: Transfer to exceptional other expenses (refer note 30)  (88)  -   

Less: Related to discontinued operations  -    (76)

Total  2,785  3,091 
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28	 FAIR VALUE GAIN ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS 

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Fair value gain on financial assets (net)  (159)  (38)

Total  (159)  (38)

29	 OTHER EXPENSES

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Rent  119  183 

Repairs and maintenance

- 	 Buildings  8  11 

- 	 Plant and machinery  115  160 

- 	 Others  648  631 

Insurance  69  87 

Rates and taxes  205  236 

Electricity and water charges  183  185 

Communication charges  96  143 

Printing and stationery  21  18 

Travelling and conveyance expenses  222  347 

Legal and professional charges 609  555 

Directors remuneration and sitting fees  58  50 

Payment to auditors (including subsidiaries)  58  63 

Corporate Social Responsibility expenses  227  307 

Hire and service charges  793  955 

Advertisement and publicity expenses  11,466  10,691 

Commission expenses  136  28 

Marketing, distribution and promotion expenses  1,480  1,636 

Conference expenses  0  -   

Allowances for doubtful debts advances and others (Refer note 44(d)(ii))  (274)  34 

Foreign exchange loss (net)  223  359 

Miscellaneous expenses  81  96 

Less: Related to discontinued operations  (2)  (56)

Total  16,541  16,719 

‘0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a Millions.

30	 EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Reversal for trade and other receivables (Refer note 44(d)(ii)(A))  (220)  -   

Provision for other receivables * (Refer note 37) 809  -   

Provision for investments classified as held for sale (Refer note 37) 75 324

Other exceptional expenses (Refer Note 49) @ # 397 2,784

Less: Related to discontinued operations (75)  (324) 

Total 986  2,784

	� # During the year, as part of the restructuring, the employee termination and other restructuring related expenses aggregating to ` 397 Million  
(` 220 million) have been recorded as exceptional item. 			 

	� @ During the previous year, the Company had accounted ` 2,564 Millions for certain employee and legal expenses pertaining to proposed 
Scheme of Arrangement. 

	 * Includes write off of other receivables aggregating to ` 372 million

31	 TAX EXPENSE
	 The major components of income-tax for the year are as under:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Income-tax related to items recognised directly in the consolidated statement of profit and 
loss

Current tax 	- current year  2,094  2,097 

 			   - earlier years  (11)  -   

Deferred tax expense/(benefit)  304  (291)

Less: Related to discontinued operations  -    13 

Total  2,387  1,819 

Effective tax rate 26.0% 56.5%

	 �A reconciliation of income-tax expense applicable to profit before income-tax at statutory rate to income-tax expense at the 
Group’s effective income-tax rate for the year ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 is as follows:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Profit before tax  9,182  3,220 

Income-tax

Statutory income-tax rate of 25.168% (25.168%) on profit  2,311  810 

Effect of differential tax rates for subsidiaries  (155)  110 

Tax effect on non-deductible expenses  220  224 

Non creation of deferred tax asset on unused tax losses  362  598 

Allowances for doubtful debts, advances and others  (604)  (105)

Effect of exempt income and income taxed at lower rates  252  (125)

Short provision for earlier years  (11)  -   

Others  12  307 

Tax expense recognised in the income statement  2,387  1,819 
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	� Deferred tax recognized in consolidated statement of other comprehensive income

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

For the year ended 31 March

Employee retirement benefits obligation  33  (22)

Total  33  (22)

	 �The applicable tax rate is the standard effective corporate income-tax rate in India. The tax rate is 25.168% (25.168%) for the year ended  
31 March 2025. 

	 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset where the Group has a legally enforceable right to do so.

	 Deferred tax recognized as on 31 March 2025

(` Million)

Deferred tax (liabilities) / assets in relation to:
Opening 
Balance

Recognised in 
profit or loss 

(continuing 
operations)

Recognised 
in other 

comprehensive 
income 

Recognised in 
other Equity *

Closing 
balance

Employee retirement benefits obligation  424  20  (33)  -   411

Allowances for doubtful debts, loans, advances and others  3,767  (586)  -    -    3,181 

Unutilized tax losses  216  81  -    -    297 

Depreciation and amortisation  91  (154)  -    -    (63)

Disallowances under section 40(a)  44  335 -  18 397

Equity Component of FCCB  -    -    -    (122)  (122)

Total  4,542  (304)  (33)  (104)  4,101 

	 Deferred tax recognized as on 31 March 2024

(` Million)

Deferred tax (liabilities) / assets in relation to:
Opening 
Balance

Recognised in 
profit or loss 

(continuing 
operations)

Recognised 
in other 

comprehensive 
income *

Held for Sale 
(refer  

note 37)

Closing 
balance

Employee retirement benefits obligation  341  61  22  -    424 

Allowances for doubtful debts, loans, advances and others  3,358  409  -    11  3,767 

Unutilized tax losses  373  (157)  -    1  216 

Depreciation and amortisation  12  79  -    1  91 

Disallowances under section 40(a)  145  (114)  -    -    44 

Total  4,229  278  22  13  4,542 

The Group has unused tax losses of ` 1,326 Millions (` 1,251 Millions) with no expiry on carry forward whereas ` 7,253 Millions (` 8,020 Millions) 
are available for offsetting over a period of time till 2032-33. The losses are mainly in the nature of business losses.

	 * includes foreign currency translation reserve.

‘0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a million.

32	 EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

a. Profit after Tax from continuing operations (`/Millions)  6,874  1,992 

b. Profit after Tax from discontinuing operations (`/Millions)  (79)  (578)

c. Profit after Tax (`/Millions)  6,795  1,414 

d. Weighted average number of Equity shares for basic EPS (in numbers)  960,519,420  960,519,420 

e. Nominal value of Equity shares (Re.)  1  1 

f. Basic EPS from continuing operations(`)  7.16  2.07 

g. Basic EPS from discontinuing operations(`)  (0.08)  (0.60)

h. Basic EPS (`)  7.08  1.47 

i. Profit after Tax from continuing operations (`/Millions)  6,874  1,992 

j. Interest Expenses on Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds (net of tax)  69  -   

k. Profit after Tax from continuing operations for diluted EPS (`/Millions) (i+j)  6,943  1,992 

l. Profit after Tax from discontinuing operations (`/Millions) (79) (578)

m. Weighted average number of Equity shares for basic EPS (in numbers) as above  960,519,420  960,519,420 

n. Dilutive impact of Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds  7,924,267  -   

o. Weighted average number of Equity shares for diluted EPS (in numbers)  968,443,687  960,519,420 

p. Nominal value of Equity shares (Re.)  1  1 

q. Diluted EPS from continuing operations restricted to (`)  7.16  2.07 

r. Diluted EPS from discontinuing operations (`)  (0.08)  (0.60)

s. Diluted EPS (`)  7.08  1.47 

33	 DISCLOSURES UNDER IND AS 116 ON LEASES
	 Operating leases:

	 (a)	 The group as a lessee:
		  i	 The following is the break-up of current and non current lease liabilities as at:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Current lease liabilities  790  659 

Non-current lease liabilities  818  1,589 

Total (refer note 44(d)(iii))  1,608  2,248 

		  ii	 The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities (on undiscounted basis) as at:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Due in 1st year  851  822 

Due in 2nd to 5th year  922  1,722 

Due after 5 years  -    -   

Total  1,773  2,544 
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		  iii	 The following is the movement in lease liabilities during the year ended:

(` Million)

Land and buildings Mar-25 Mar-24

Opening Balance  2,248  2,761 

Additions  449  117 

Finance expenses  176  231 

Liabilities written back on account of lease change  (357)  -   

Payment of lease liabilities  (908)  (861)

Closing balance  1,608  2,248 

The Group does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are sufficient to meet 
the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.

	 	 iv	 The changes in the carrying amounts of ROU assets of land and buildings is as follows:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Opening Balance  3,704  3,601 

Additions  449  117 

Reversals  (809)  (14)

Closing Balance  3,344  3,704 

Reversal of accumulated depreciation  422  14 

Depreciation for ROU assets  646  693 

		  v	 Expenses relating to short-term leases and leases of low-value assets is as follows:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Rent  119  183 

			�   The Group has entered into various lease contracts at various premises used in its operations. Leases of premises generally have 
lease terms upto 5 years.

	 (b)	 The Group as a lessor:
		�  The Group has given part of its buildings / investment property under cancellable operating lease agreement. The initial term of the 

lease is for 9 to 12 months.

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Lease rental income  254  243 

34A	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

a) Disputed Indirect Taxes $  3,145  2,353 

b) Disputed Direct Taxes *  888  889 

c) Claims against the Group not acknowledged as debts ##  79  233 

d) Legal cases against the Group @ Not ascertainable Not ascertainable

	 �$ Indirect tax disputes primarily include disputes for the service tax demand, availment of inadmissible input tax credit under Goods and 
Service Tax (GST) and others. The Group has filed/ in the process of filing submission before the relevant authorities. The Group has reviewed 
all its pending indirect tax dispute litigations and proceedings and has adequately provided for where provisions are required and disclosed 
as contingent liabilities where applicable, in its consolidated financial statements.

	� Further, during the previous year, the Company received show cause cum demand notice (SCN) from Indirect Tax Authorities in relation to 
availment of inadmissible input tax credit under Goods and Service Tax (GST) aggregating to ̀  1,736 million (inclusive of consequential interest 
& penalty) which forms part of contingent liability. The Company has made payments / reversal of input credit of the SCN amount have been 
made under protest and to ensure the interest accrual on the same are limited. The management based on legal advice, believes that these 
balances are recoverable and is taking the necessary legal recourse to challenge the SCN under the available law which have been initiated.

	 �*Income-tax demands mainly include appeals filed by the Group before various appellate authorities against disallowance of expenses / 
claims, non-deduction / short deduction of tax at source, transfer pricing adjustments etc. The Management is of the opinion that its tax 
cases are likely to be decided in its favour and hence no provision is considered necessary.

	� ## The amount represents the best possible estimate arrived at on the basis of available information. The Group has engaged reputed 
advocates to protect its interests and has been advised that it has strong legal positions against such disputes.

	 �@ The Group has received legal notices of claims / lawsuits filed against it relating to infringement of copyrights, defamation suits etc. in 
relation to the programs produced / other matters. In the opinion of the Management, no material liability is likely to arise on account of such 
claims / law suits.

	 �A class action suit has been filed against the holding company and a subsidiary company  in US Court with respect to digital data protection 
matter. Based on the available information and legal advice, the Management believes that no adjustments are required to the accompanying 
statements, as there are reasonable grounds of defence.

35	 CAPITAL AND OTHER COMMITMENTS
	 (i) 	� Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account not provided for (net of advances) ` 318 Million  

(` 310 Million).

	 (ii) 	 Other Commitments as regards media content and others (net off advances) ` 22,647 Million (` 33,813 Million).

36	� ATL Media Limited (ATL), an overseas wholly owned subsidiary of the Company incorporated in Mauritius, is engaged in broadcasting business. 
Living Entertainment Limited, Mauritius (LEL), a related party of the Company, is a content provider. During the financial year ended 31 March 
2016, ATL had entered a Put Option agreement with LEL to acquire the issued share capital to the extent of 64.38% held by LEL in Veria 
International Limited (VIL) (another related party of the Company) at an exercise price of $ 105 million. The exercise period of the Put Option 
was from the agreement date till the expiry date, i.e. 30 July 2019. In order to secure a borrowing, from Axis Bank Limited and Yes Bank Limited 
(Bank), LEL had assigned all its right, title, benefit and interest under the said Put Option agreement in favour of Axis Bank, DIFC branch, the 
security trustee for the benefit of Axis Bank Limited and Yes Bank Limited. The Put Option agreement was amended and renewed by the 
parties (ATL and LEL) on 29 July 2019 and extended till 30 December 2026 based on certain representations made by LEL and the exercise 
price was set at $52.50 million (` 4,487 million as at 31 March 2025, ` 4,375 million as at 31 March 2024) for the same quantum of shares as 
per the earlier Put Option agreement and LEL extended the assignment of the Put Option to the security trustee.

	 �During the financial year ended 31 March 2020, the Bank invoked the Put Option pursuant to the assignment and demanded ATL to pay the 
exercise price. Subsequently, upon inquiry, ATL became aware of certain misrepresentations by LEL at the time of renewal of the Put Option 
agreement and consequently, ATL has rescinded the Put Option from the renewal date of the Put Option agreement and also filed a suit 
against LEL and the security trustee of the said Bank (security trustee subsequently excluded in the amended plaint filed during the year 
ended 31 March 2022) in the Hon’ble Supreme Court of Mauritius for inter-alia declaration that the amended Put Option agreement has been 
properly rescinded and no longer binding and enforceable.

	 �On 23 January 2024, the subsidiary had received a pre-litigation notice from security trustee in relation to this matter demanding the Company 
to fulfill its obligation under the Put Option agreement which the subsidiary had responded and denied all claims. Further, subsequent to the 
year-end, communication has been received by the Company from security trustee which it is in the process of responding. The management 
believes that the legal notice is not tenable as the Company has received favourable order in the Supreme Court in Mauritius declaring that 
the Put Option Agreement has been rightfully rescinded and is null and void.

	 �During the year, under the Supreme Court of Mauritius, vide order dated 28 February 2025 has accepted the Company’s plea and declared 
that the amended Put Option agreement was rightfully rescinded and is null and void. Further, the prescribed period within which LEL may 
appeal against the judgement has expired and the Company has not been notified of any appeal against the judgement.



324 325

STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

NOTES
FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES
FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated

37	� The management of the Group had as part of its portfolio rationalisation initiative was in the process of either liquidating / discontinuing / 
selling certain entities (primarily Margo Networks Private Limited (Margo)) and there is no change in management intention. The management 
has classified the net assets in relation to these entities as Non-current Assets held for sale/disposal under IND AS 105 (“Non-current Assets 
Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”). The results of the operation of these entities have been presented separately in the profit 
and loss account as discontinuing operations. Considering these assets are held for sale, the assets have been recorded at their respective 
realisable values.

	 a) 	 �During the year ended 31 March 2024, in line with the decision of the Board to fund the closure cost, the Group had recorded an 
additional charge on account of committed closure costs as an exceptional item aggregating to `324 million. Further, during the year, 
the Board approved the incremental closure costs amounting to ` 75 million. These closure costs had been accounted and presented 
as exceptional items within discontinuing operations. 

	 	 �During the year, the Company has revised the classification of ̀  809 million recoverable under arbitration between Margo and its network 
partner. During the year, the same has concluded and the arbitration order has not admitted the Company’s claim. The Company has 
duly reviewed the order and considering the legal effect of the order, and to avoid protracted litigation, the Company has recorded a 
charge ` 809 million to the profit and loss account and presented the same under exceptional items.

	 b)	 �The Board in its meeting held on 31 July 2024, has approved the acquisition of balance 10,000 equity shares i.e. 20% stake of Margo for 
a total consideration of ` 0.1 million, thereby, making it a 100% subsidiary of the Company upon such acquisition. During the year, the 
Company has acquired 5,000 equity shares of Margo Networks Private Limited.

	 The financial performance and cash flows for Discontinuing operations:

	 1	 Analysis of profit and loss from discontinuing operations

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Revenue

Revenue from operations  -    19 

Other income -  10 

Total Income -  29 

Expenses

Employee benefits expense  1  161 

Finance costs  1  3 

Depreciation and amortisation expense  -    76 

Other expenses  2  56 

Total Expenses  4  296 

Loss before tax  (4)  (267)

Exceptional items (Refer note 30 and 37)  (75)  (324)

Loss before tax  (79)  (591)

Less : Tax expense

	     Deferred tax  -    (13)

Profit for the year from discontinuing operations  (79)  (578)

Total comprehensive income for the year  (79)  (578)

	 2	 Net cash flows attributable to the discontinuing operations:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Net cash generated from operating activities  (76)  (45)

Net cash generated from investing activities  (8)  8 

Net cash generated from financing activities  -    3 

Total  (84)  (34)

	 3	 Information of assets and associated liabilities classified as held for sale

(` Million)

As at  
31 March 2025

As at  
31 March 2024

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  -    191 

Goodwill  151  151 

Other intangible assets  -    108 

Intangible assets under development -  22 

Non Current investments  10  10 

Others non-current financial assets 6  5 

Income-tax assets (net)  -    4 

Deferred tax assets (net)  -    72 

Other non-current assets  -    1 

Current assets

Trade receivables  0  0 

Cash and cash equivalents  26  11 

Other financial assets  6  891 

Other current assets  327  356 

Less: Fair value adjustment  (505)  (976)

Total assets classified as held for sale (also refer note 41 for buidings of the subsidiary 
classified as asset held for sale)

 21  846 

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings -  7 

Current liabilities

Borrowings  0  3 

Trade payables  1  3 

Other Financial Liabilities  26  1 

Other current liabilities  0  1 

Provisions  -    3 

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale  27  18 
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38	 �Operational cost, employee benefits expense, advertisement and publicity expenses, electricity and water charges and repairs and 
maintenance (plant and machinery) are net off recoveries ` 161 Million (` 147 Million).

39	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

	 a	 Business Segment
		�  The Subsidiary operates only in one Segment namely ‘Content and Broadcasting’ and hence business segment disclosure as per Ind AS 

108 on ‘Segment Reporting’ is not applicable.

	 b	 Geographical Segment
		  The geographical segments considered for disclosure are India and Rest of the World.

(` Millions)

Segment revenue *

Mar-25 Mar-24

India  75,954  79,205 

Rest of the world  6,987  7,185 

Total  82,941  86,390 

(` Millions)

Carrying cost of segment 
non-current assets(excluding 

investments accounted for using the 
equity method, deferred tax assets 

and financial assets) **

Mar-25 Mar-24

India  11,624  14,294 

Rest of the world  1,819  2,388 

Total  13,443  16,682 

		  * The revenues are attributable to countries based on location of customers.
		  ** Based on location of assets.

Considering the nature of business of the Group in which it operates, the Group deals with various customers including multiple 
geographies. Consequently, none of the customers contribute materially to the revenue of the Group.

40	 i)	� The Company or any of the subsidiaries and joint venture has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or 
entity(ies), including foreign entity(ies) (intermediaries) with the understanding that the intermediary shall ;

	 	 a) 	 �directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company 
or any of the subsidiaries and joint venture (ultimate beneficiaries) or

	 	 b) 	 provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

	 ii) 	� The Company or any of the subsidiaries and joint venture has not received any fund from any other person(s) or entity(ies), including 
foreign entity(ies) (funding party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the funding party shall ;

	 	 a) 	 �directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the funding 
party (ultimate beneficiaries) or

	 	 b) 	 provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

41	 NON-CURRENT ASSET CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Subsidiary assets held for sale  11  837 

Other assets and Investments  10  9 

Total assets (refer note 37)  21  846 

Building (Refer Note (a) below)  70  -   

Total  91  846 

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale/disposal (refer note 37)  27  18 

Notes:
	 �(a)	 �The subsidiary had acquired certain flats during the year which it does not intend to use and accordingly intends to sale the same which 

is expected to be completed in the next 12 months. Accordingly, the same has been classified as Non-current asset classified as held 
for sale.

42	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
	 Disclosures as per Ind AS 19 on ‘Employee Benefits’ are as follows:

	 a	 Defined contribution plans
	 	 �Contribution to provident and other funds’ is recognised as an expense in Note 25 ‘Employee benefits expense’ of the Consolidated 

Statement of Profit and Loss.

	 b	 Defined benefit plans
	 	 �The present value of gratuity obligation is determined based on actuarial valuation using the Projected Unit Credit Method, which 

recognises each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately 
to build up the final obligation.

		  Indian entities:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Gratuity (Non Funded)

I. Expenses recognised during the year 

1 Current Service Cost  193  214 

2 Interest Cost  117  98 

Less: Discontinued operations  -    (2)

Total Expenses  310  310 

II. Amount recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI)

Remeasurement during the period due to

Experience adjustments

- Changes in financial assumptions  52  103 

- Changes in demographic Assumptions  (33)  (13)

- Changes in experience charges  (150)  (4)

Less: Discontinued operations  -    (3)

Amount recognised in OCI  (131) 85

III. Net Liability recognised in the Balance Sheet as at 31 March

1 Present value of defined benefit obligation (DBO)  1,551  1,615 

2 Net Liability  1,551  1,615 



328 329

STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

NOTES
FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES
FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Gratuity (Non Funded)

IV. Reconciliation of Net Liability recognised in the Balance Sheet as at 31 March

1 Net Liability at the beginning of year  1,615  1,268 

2 Expense as per I above  310  312 

3 Other comprehensive (income)/loss as per II above  (131)  85 

4 Liabilities transferred on divestiture  -    -   

5 Benefits paid  (243)  (48)

6 Less: Held for sale assets  -    (2)

Net Liability at the end of the year  1,551  1,615 

V. The following payments are expected to defined benefit plan in future years :

1 Expected benefits for year 1  133  115 

2 Expected benefits for year 2 to year 5  560  524 

3 Expected benefits beyond year 5  2,048  2,521 

	 	 As at 31 March 2025 the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 9.8 years (10.84 years).

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

VI. Acturial Assumptions

1 Discount rate 6.66% 7.09%

2 Expected rate of salary increase 8.50% 8.50%

3 Mortality IALM(2012-14) IALM (2012-14)

		  vii)	� The defined benefit plans expose the Group to actuarial risks such as interest rate risk, longevity risk and salary 
risk:

			   Interest risk: A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability. 

			   �Longevity risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of mortality of 
plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase 
the plan’s liability.

			   �Salary risk: The present value of defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. 
As such, an increase in the salary of plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

		  viii)	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 	 	 �The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to discount rate and future salary 

escalation rate. The following table summarises the impact on the reported defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting 
period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 50 basis points

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Impact of increase in 50 bps on DBO - discount rate  (57)  (68)

Impact of decrease in 50 bps on DBO - discount rate  61  73 

Impact of increase in 50 bps on DBO - salary escalation rate  61  74 

Impact of decrease in 50 bps on DBO - salary escalation rate  (58)  (70)

			   Sensitivities due to mortality and withdrawals are not material and hence impact of change due to these not calculated.

		  Notes:
	 	 (a)	 �The current service cost recognised as an expense is included in Note 25 ‘Employee benefits expense’ as gratuity. 

The remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability is included in other comprehensive income.

	 	 (b)	 �The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion and 
other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment market. The above information is certified by the Actuary.

	 	 	 �Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase 
and mortality. The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective 
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Net Liability at the end of the year (refer note IV.) above  1,551  1,615 

Foreign entities  157  161 

Total Liability at the end of the year  1,708  1,776 

	 c	 Compensated absence
		�  Accumulation of compensated absences by certain employees of subsidiaries are provided. These employees can carry forward a 

portion of the unutilised compensated absences and utilise them in future periods or receive cash in lieu thereof. The Group records 
a liability for compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increases this entitlement. The 
obligation for leave benefits (non-funded) is also recognised using the Projected Unit Credit Method. The total liability recorded towards 
this obligation was `60 million and ` 67 million as at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024, respectively. 

43	 DISCLOSURE IN RESPECT OF JOINT VENTURE
	 (a) 	 The summarised financial information of the Group’s joint venture are set out below.

	 (b) 	 The principal place of business for the joint venture is in India.

	 1	 Media Pro Enterprise India Private Limited - Joint Venture

(` Million)

Particulars Mar-25 Mar-24

Current assets  191 185

Current liabilities  (1)  (2)

Equity  190  183 

Proportion of Group ownership 50% 50%

Proportion of Group share 95 91

Carrying amount of investment 26 23

Cash and cash equivalents  152 2

(` Million)

Particulars Mar-25 Mar-24

Total revenue  12  12 

Profit for the year  7  7 

Total comprehensive Income  7  7 

Group's Share of Profit  4  4 

Group’s share in contingent liabilities is ` 1 million (` 1 million).
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44	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
	 A	 Capital management
		�  The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to the stake 

holders through optimisation of debt and equity balance. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 

		  The following is net gearing ratio at the end of reporting period: (net debt divided by total ‘equity’).

		�  Net debt = Total borrowings (including lease liabilities) less (Cash and cash equivalents + Bank balance other than cash and cash 
equivalents (excluding balance earmarked for unclaimed dividend) + Current investments).

		  Gearing ratio:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Total Debt 3,209 2,303 

Less: Cash and cash equivalent including mutual fund and bank deposit with original 
maturity between 3 to 12 months.

24,017 11,163 

Net debt (A)  (20,808)  (8,859)

Total equity (B) 115,334 108,727 

Net debt to equity ratio (A/B)  (0.2)  (0.1)

	 B	 Categories of financial instruments and fair value thereof

(` Million)

Carrying amount
Mar-25 Mar-24

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

A Financial assets

i Measured at amortised cost

Trade receivables  15,325  15,325  17,016  17,016 

Cash and cash equivalents  7,204  7,204  11,131  11,131 

Other bank balances  5,296  5,296  801  801 

Loans (net of provision) (refer note 44(d)(ii))  -    -    -    -   

Other financial assets  4,550  4,550  4,233  4,233 

 32,375  32,375  33,181  33,181 

ii Measured at fair value through profit 
and loss account

Investments

Investment in mutual funds  11,564  11,564  -    -   

Exfinity Technology Fund-Series II  357  357  368  368 

 11,921  11,921  368  368 

B Financial liabilities

i Measured at amortised cost

Trade payables  11,907  11,907  14,356  14,356 

Other financial liabilities  2,235  2,235  2,816  2,816 

Lease liabilities*  1,608  1,608  2,248  2,248 

FCCB liability  1,554  1,554  -    -   

Vehicle loans *  47  47  55  55 

 17,351  17,351  19,475  19,475 
		  * Includes current maturities.

	 	 �The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current 
transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

	 	 There have been no transfer between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 for year ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.

		  Financial instruments measured at amortised cost
	 	 �The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements are 

a reasonable approximation of their fair values, since, the Group does not anticipate that the carrying amounts would be significantly 
different from the values that would eventually be received or settled.

	 C	 Fair value measurement
		  The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s assets and liabilities.  

		  Quantative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy for assets and liabilities as at:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24
Fair Value 
Hierarchy

Valuation technique(s) & 
key inputs used

Financial assets at fair value through 
profit and loss

Investment in mutual funds  11,564  -   Level 1 Quoted in an active market

Exfinity Technology Fund-Series II  357  368 Level 3 Based on NAV Statement

		  Reconciliation of Level 3 category of financial assets:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Opening balance  368  330 

Fair value (loss)/gain recognised  (11)  38 

Closing balance  357  368 

	 D	 Financial risk management objective and policies
	 	 �The Group’s principal financial liabilities, comprise loans and borrowings, interest free business deposits, trade and other payables. The 

main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Group’s operations. The Group’s principal financial assets include investments, 
loans, unsecured interest free deposits, trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents that are derived directly from its 
operations.

		�  The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s Senior Management oversees the management of these 
risks.

		  i	 Market risk
	 	 	 �Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market 

prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk such as equity price risk.

		  -	 Foreign currency risk
	 	 	 �The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies, consequently exposures to exchange rate fluctuations 

arise. The Management has taken a position not to hedge this currency risk.
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	 	 	 �The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are denominated in currencies other than its functional currency 
are as follows:

(` Million)

Currency
Assets as at Liabilities as at

Mar-25 Mar-24 Mar-25 Mar-24

Indian Rupees (`)  133  30  14  14 

United States Dollar (USD)  1,048  1,148  2,095  53 

Euro (EUR)  1  1  2  1 

Great Britain Pound (GBP)  1  1  4  7 

Mauritian Rupee  2  2  9  11 

Australian Dollar (AUD)  14  11  -    -   

UAE Dirhams (AED)  25  24  -    27 

Singapore Dollar (SGD)  20  14  2  86 

Pakistani Rupee (PKR)  -    -    -    4 

Egypt Pound (EGP)  132  99  -    -   

Japanese Yen (JPY)  2  2  -    -   

South African Rand (ZAR)  89  119  -    -   

		  -	 Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis
			�   The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the relevant foreign 

currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used while reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and 
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis 
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10% 
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit where the Rupee strengthens 10% against 
the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the Rupee against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on 
the profit and equity and the balance would be negative.

(` Million)

Currency

Sensitivity analysis

Mar-25 Mar-24

Decrease by 10% Increase by 10% Decrease by 10% Increase by 10%

Indian Rupees (`)  (12)  12  (2)  2 

United States Dollar (USD)  105  (105)  (110)  110 

Euro (EUR)  0  (0)  (0)  0 

Great Britain Pound (GBP)  0  (0)  1  (1)

Mauritian Rupee  1  (1)  1  (1)

Australian Dollar (AUD)  (1)  1  (1)  1 

UAE Dirhams (AED)  (2)  2  0  (0)

Singapore Dollar (SGD)  (2)  2  7  (7)

Pakistani Rupee (PKR)  -    -    0  (0)

Egypt Pound (EGP)  (13)  13  (10)  10 

Japanese Yen (JPY)  (0)  0  (0)  0 

South African Rand (ZAR)  (9)  9  (12)  12 

			   ’0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a million. 

		  -	 Interest rate risk
	 	 	 �The borrowing of the Group includes FCCB and vehicle loan which carries fixed coupon rate and consequently the Group is not 

exposed to interest rate risk.

	 	 	 �The Group’s investment in debt instruments and loans given by the Group are at fixed interest rates, consequently the Group is 
not exposed to interest rate risk.

			�   The Group also invests in debt mutual fund schemes of leading fund houses. Such investments are susceptible to market price 
risks that arise mainly from changes in interest rate which may impact the return and value of such investments. However, given 
the relatively short tenure of underlying portfolio of the debt mutual fund schemes in which the Company has invested, such price 
risk is not significant.

		  -	 Other price risk
			�   The Group is exposed to price risks arising from equity investments and mutual funds. The Group’s equity investments are held 

for strategic rather than trading purposes.

		  -	 Price sensitivity analysis
			�   The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to price risks of the investments at the end of the 

reporting period. If the prices had been 10% lower / higher :

(` Million)

Fair value through profit and loss and Fair value through 
other comprehensive income

Sensitivity analysis

Mar-25 Mar-24

Decrease by 
10%

Increase by 
10%

Decrease by 
10%

Increase by 
10%

Fair value through profit and loss and equity for the year 
ended would (decrease) / increase by

 1,192  (1,192)  37  (37)

		  ii	 Credit risk management
	 	 	 �Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises 

principally from the Group’s receivables, deposits given, loans given, investments made and balances at bank.

			�   The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from investments made, loans given and trade 
receivables.

			�   In case of trade receivables, the Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements to cover its credit risks. Credit 
risk has always been managed by the Group through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the 
credit worthiness of customers to which the Group grants credit terms in the normal course of business. On account of adoption 
of Ind AS 109 on ‘Financial Instruments’, the Group uses expected credit loss model to assess the impairment loss or gain.

	 	 	 �Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and the average credit period is 45 days. The Group’s exposure to customers is 
diversified and except for one customers, no single customer contributes to more than 10% of outstanding trade receivables and 
unbilled revenue.

			   Based on historical data, loss on collection of receivables is not material hence no additional provision considered.

	 	 	 The unsatisfied performance obligation is expected to be completed in one year or less.

	 	 	 �The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 180 days past due. However, in certain cases, 
the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company 
is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the 
Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.



334 335

STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

NOTES
FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES
FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated

			   The carrying amounts of trade receivables outstanding from the due dates of payment as at 31 March 2025 is follows:

(` Million)

Particulars Not due
Less than 
6 months

6 months 
- 1 year

1-2 years 2-3 years
More than 

3 years
Total

Undisputed

(i) Considered good  7,148  7,628  586  172  26  78  15,638 

(ii) which have significant increase 
in credit risk

 -    -    -    340  2  46  388 

(iii) Credit impaired  -   -    -    1  216  1,084  1,301 

Disputed

(i) Considered good  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

(ii) which have significant increase 
in credit risk

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

(iii) Credit impaired  -    0  7  6  -    2,794  2,807 

Total  7,148  7,628  593  519  244  4,002  20,134 

‘0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a million. 

			   The carrying amounts of trade receivables outstanding from the due dates of payment as at 31 March 2024 is follows: 

(` Million)

Particulars Not due
Less than 
6 months

6 months 
- 1 year

1-2 years 2-3 years
More than 

3 years
Total

Undisputed
(i) Considered good  9,745  6,788  522  218  22  86  17,381 
(ii) which have significant increase 

in credit risk
 -    0  1  262  0  0  263 

(iii) Credit impaired  -    -    0  3  227  1,364  1,594 
Disputed
(i) Considered good  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
(ii) which have significant increase 

in credit risk
 -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

(iii) Credit impaired  -    -    -    592  14  2,219  2,825 
Total  9,745  6,788  523  1,075  263  3,669  22,063 

‘0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a million.

Note: The default in collection as a percentage to total receivable is low.

			   The carrying amount of following financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24
Movement in allowance for credit loss during the year was as follows :

Balance at the beginning of the year  5,047  4,340 

Add: Provided during the year  402  718* 

Less: (Reversal) / (adjustment) / (write offs) during the year  (676)  (19)

Impact of Foreign Translation  36  8 

Balance as at the end of the year  4,809  5,047 
Net Trade receivable  15,325  17,016 

			�   *Included amount aggregating to ` 594 million provision pertaining to previous year for SNL for legal proceedings had now been 
considered adequate to cover any expected credit loss on account of non-collection of balance for services delivered.

	 	 	 �Trade receivable consists of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. Ongoing 
credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of the accounts receivable.

		  A	� The Company had provided commitments for funding shortfalls in Debt Service Reserve Account (DSRA guarantee) in relation to 
certain financial facilities availed from banks by Siti Networks Limited (SNL), an unrelated entity. During the year ended 31 March 
2023, the Company had reached a settlement with certain lenders of SNL and paid the settlement amounts. Full payments 
have been made in accordance with the terms of settlement and the Company has stepped into the shoes of the lenders of 
SNL as per the applicable law to recover the amounts from SNL, as confirmed by the Insolvency Resolution Professional (IRP) 
of SNL. During the year the Company has assigned and transferred these rights to a third party for a consideration of ` 220 
million. The Company had fully provided for payments made towards the settlement amounts in earlier years and therefore, the 
aforementioned consideration of ` 220 million has been accounted for as a gain and presented under exceptional items. The 
Company continues to carry adequate provisions for any remaining DSRA claim.

			�   Further, the IRP of SNL had accepted operational creditor claims of the Company and the same will be settled as part of the overall 
resolution process.

	 	 	 �Considering the financial condition of SNL, the Company without prejudice to its legal rights had fully provided for the balances 
recoverable from SNL till the date of admission of claim by IRP and continues to recognise revenue from SNL on conservative 
basis.

		  B	� The Company, in an earlier year, had given an Inter-corporate Deposit (ICD) aggregating ` 1,500 Million. On account of delays 
in recovery of the amount, the ICD was assigned to certain related parties (refer note 45), to secure payment of ` 1,706 Million 
(including accrued interest up to the date of assignment). Further since, there are delays in receiving payment from these related 
parties, the aforesaid amount has been provided during an earlier year. The Company has initiated arbitration proceedings against 
the said parties for recovering the amounts and the the arbitrator granted an award in favour of the Company. During the year, the 
Company has filed execution application to enforce the award.

	 	 C	 The carrying amount of allowance for credit impaired of current financial assets as below:

(` Million)

Mar-25 Mar-24

Movement in allowance for credit impaired for other financial assets

Balance at the beginning of the year  2,891  2,891 

Add: Provided during the year  20  -   

Less: Reversal/Write offs during the year  (1,540)  -   

Closing balance  1,371  2,891 

	 	 D	 �During an earlier year, the group had filed a case against a competing indian broadcaster for recovery of the telecast rights money 
aggregating to ` 424 million (` 500 million) which is currently being heard by the Supreme Court of India (“the Court”). In the 
opinion of the Company’s lawyers, the Group has a good case on merits.

	 	 	 Considering the significant passage of time, the management had made provision against the same.

	 	 	 �Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as the Group generally invests in deposits with banks and financial institutions 
with high credit ratings assigned by credit rating agencies. The credit risk on mutual funds is limited with high credit ratings 
assigned by credit rating agencies. Further, no major investments in external non-convertible debentures and other debt 
instruments.

		  iii	 Liquidity risk
	 	 	 �Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Group cannot meet its financial obligations. The Group’s principal source of liquidity 

are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow generated from operations. The Group consistently generated strong cash 
flows from operations which together with the available cash and cash equivalents and current investment provides adequate 
liquidity in short term as well as in the long term. Trade and other payables are non-interest bearing and the average credit term 
is 45 days.
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	 	 	 �The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2025 as per applicable 
IND AS:

(` Million)

Due in  
1st year

Due in 2 to 
5th year

Due after 
5 years

Total
Carrying 

value

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables and other financial liabilities 14,142  -    -   14,142 14,142

Lease liabilities (discounted) 790 818  -   1,608 1,608

Borrowings 21 26 1,554 1,601 1,601

Total 14,953 844 1,554 17,351 17,351

	 	 	 �The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2024 as per applicable 
IND AS:

(` Million)

Due in 
1st year

Due in 2 to 
5th year

Due after 
5 years

Total
Carrying 

value

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables and other financial liabilities  17,172  -    -    17,172  17,172 

Lease liabilities (discounted)  659  1,589  0  2,248  2,248 

Borrowings  23  32  -    55  55 

Total  17,854  1,621  0  19,475  19,475 

The amount of financial guarantees included in contingent liabilities are the maximum amounts the Group could be forced to 
settle under the arrangement for the full guaranteed amount if the amount is claimed by the counterparty to the guarantee.

			   The table below provides ageing of trade payables outstanding from due date of payments as at 31 March 2025:

(` Million)

Particulars Accruals Not due
Less than 1 

year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than 
3 years

Total

Undisputed  3,273  4,259  3,361  542  257  204  11,896 

Disputed  -    -    -    -    -    12  12 

Total  3,273  4,259  3,361  542  257  216  11,908 

			   The table below provides ageing of trade payables outstanding from due date of payments as at 31 March 2024:

(` Million)

Particulars Accruals Not due
Less than 1 

year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than 
3 years

Total

Undisputed  4,976  2,670  5,542  717  245  199  14,349 

Disputed  -    -    -    -    -    7  7 

Total  4,976  2,670  5,542  717  245  206  14,356 

45	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

	 (a)	 Joint Venture

Name of the Jointly Controlled Entity Extent of holding
Country of 

Incorporation

Media Pro Enterprise India Private Limited (held through Zee Studios Limited ) 50% (50%) India

	 (b)	� Other Related parties consist of companies controlled by key management personnel and its relatives with whom 
transactions have taken place during the year and balance outstanding as on the last day of the year:

		�  Asian Satellite Broadcast Private Limited; Cyquator Media Services Private Limited; Creantum Security Solutions Private Limited (upto 
31 March 24); Digital Subscriber Management and Consultancy Services Private Limited; Diligent Media Corporation Limited; Edisons 
Infrapower & Multiventures Private Limited; Essel Corporate LLP; Essel Corporate Resources Private Limited; Essel Finance Business 
Loans Limited; Essel Finance Management LLP; Essel Infra Projects Limited; Elouise Green Mobility Limited (formerly known as Essel 
Green Mobility Limited); Essel Realty Private Limited; Essel Utilities Distribution Company Limited; Evenness Business Excellence 
Services Private Limited (Formerly known as Essel Business Excellence Services Limited);Konti Infrapower & Multiventures Private 
Limited; Living Entertainment Enterprises Private Limited; Omnitrade Marketing Services Private Limited; Pan India Network Infravest 
Limited; Pan India Network Limited; Real Media FZ-LLC; Veria International Limited; Widescreen Holdings Private Limited; Zen Cruises 
Private Limited (upto 31 March 24); Pan Asia Infrastructure FZ LLC, E-City Digital Cinema Private Limited (upto 31 March 24); Play Games 
24x7 Private Limited.

		  Directors / Key Management Personnel
	 	 �Mr. Punit Goenka, CEO (MD & CEO upto 17 November 24);Mr. Rohit Kumar Gupta (CFO upto 18 June 24); Mr Mukund Galgali, CFO 

(effective 19 June 24) and deputy CEO; Mr. Ashish Agarwal (Company Secretary); Mr. R Gopalan (Independent Director - Chairman); Mr. 
Adesh Kumar Gupta (Non-Executive Director- ceased to be a director w.e.f. 16 December 23); Mr. Piyush Pandey (Independent Director- 
resigned w.e.f. 23 March 2023); Ms. Alicia Yi (Independent Director-ceased to be a Director w.e.f.13 July 23 ) ; Mr. Sasha Mirchandani 
(Independent Director- ceased to be a Director w.e.f. 24 December 23 ); Mr. Vivek Mehra (Independent Director- ceased to be a 
Director w.e.f. 24 December 23); Uttam Prakash Agarwal (Independent Director- appointed w.e.f. 17 December 23); Shishir Babhubhai 
Desai (Independent Director- appointed w.e.f. 17 December 23); Deepu Bansal (Independent Director- appointed w.e.f. 13 October 23); 
Venkata Ramana Murthy Pinisetti (Independent Director- appointed w.e.f. 17 December 23); Mr Saurav Adhikari (Independent Director- 
appointed w.e.f. 29 November 24); Divya Karani (Independent Director- appointed w.e.f. 23 January 25)

		  Relatives of Key Management Personnel
		  Amit Goenka
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	 c)	 Disclosure in respect of related party transactions and balances as at and during the year

(` Million)

Sr. 
No

Particulars  Mar 25  Mar 24 

Transactions during the year

i Revenue from operations

-	 Other operating income

Other related parties  0  3 

ii Other income

-	 Rent / Miscellaneous income

Other related parties  1  3 

iii Purchase of media content

Other related parties  60  -   

iv Purchase of services

Other related parties  548  697 

v Recoveries / (Reimbursement) (net)

Other related parties  3  2 

vi Loans, advances and deposits given

Other related parties  -    42 

vii Remuneration to Key Management Personnel

Short term employee benefits @  239  280 

viii Remuneration to relative of Key Management Personnel

Short term employee benefits @  187  167 

ix Commission and sitting fees

Non-executive directors  58  50 

All related party transactions entered during the year were in ordinary course of business and on arms length basis.

(` Million)

Sr. 
No

Particulars  Mar 25  Mar 24 

Balance as at 31 March

i Investment 

Joint venture  26  23 

ii Trade receivables 

Other related parties  0  -   

iii Loans, advances and deposits given 

Other related parties  342  386 

iv Other receivables

Other related parties  1  16 

v Trade advances and deposits received

Other related parties  0  14 

vi Trade / other payables 

Other related parties  20  28 

		�  @ Does not include provision made for gratuity and leave encashment as they are determined on actuarial basis for all the employees 
together.

		  0’ (Zero) denotes amounts less than a million.
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	 d)	� Disclosure in respect of material related party which account for 10% or more of the transactions and balances as at and 
during the year:

(` Million)

Sr. 
No

Particulars  Mar 25  Mar 24 

Transactions during the year

i Revenue from operations

-	 Other operating income

	 Play Games 24 x 7 Pvt Ltd  0  3 

ii Other income

-	 Rent / Miscellaneous income

Creantum Security Solutions Pvt. Ltd  -    2 

Diligent Media Corporation Limited  1  1 

iii Purchase of media content

Living Entertainment Enterprises Private Limited  60  -   

iv Purchase of services

Digital Subscriber Management and Consultancy Services Private Limited  524  552 

Others  24  145 

v Loans, advances and deposits given

Digital Subscriber Management and Consultancy Services Private Limited  -    42 

vi Recoveries / (Reimbursement) (net)

Essel Corporate LLP  2  -   

Diligent Media Corporation Limited  1  1 

Creantum Security Solutions Pvt. Ltd  -    1 

vii Remuneration to Key Management Personnel

Punit Goenka @ *  174  197 

Rohit Kumar Gupta @  19  52 

Ashish Agarwal @  27  31 

Mukund Galgali @  19  -   

viii Remuneration to relative of Key Management Personnel

Amit Goenka @  187  167 

ix Commission and sitting fees

Non-executive directors  58  50 

(` Million)

Sr. 
No

Particulars  Mar 25  Mar 24 

Balance as at 31 March

i Investment 

	 Equity Shares of Media Pro Enterprises India Private Limited  26  23 

ii Trade receivables 

	 Play Games 24x7 Limited  0  -   

iii Loans, advances and deposits given 

	 Digital Subscriber Management and Consultancy Services Private Limited  340  382 

	 Widescreen Holdings Private Limited (Net of Provision)  -    -   

	 Konti Infrapower & Multiventures Private Limited (Net of Provision)  -    -   

	 Edisons Infrapower & Multiventures Private Limited (Net of Provision)  -    -   

	 Asian Satellite Broadcast Private Limited (Net of Provision)  -    -   

	 Others  2  4 

iv Other receivables

	 Digital Subscriber Management and Consultancy Services Private Limited  0  -   

	 Essel Infra Projects Limited (Net of Provision)  -    12 

	 Essel Finance Management LLP  -    2 

	 Diligent Media Corporation Limited  0  1 

	 Others  -    1 

v Trade advances and deposits received

	 Essel Infra Projects Limited  -    12 

	 Essel Finance Management LLP  -    2 

	 Others  0  0 

vi Trade / other payables 

	 Real Media FZ LLC  20  20 

	 Creantum Security Solutions Pvt. Ltd.  -    5 

	 Others  0  3 

		�  @ Does not include provision made for gratuity and leave encashment as they are determined on actuarial basis for all the employees 
together.

		�  * During the previous year, Managerial remuneration aggregating to ` 101 million was paid in excess of limits prescribed under SEBI LODR 
Regulation 17(6)(e),  the Company has recovered the same during the current year.

0’ (Zero) denotes amounts less than a million.
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46	� ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, AS REQUIRED TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO SCHEDULE III TO THE 
COMPANIES ACT, 2013, OF ENTERPRISES CONSOLIDATED AS SUBSIDIARY / JOINT VENTURES FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 MARCH 2025.

(` Millions)

Name of the entity

Net assets, i.e., total 
assets minus total 

liabilities
Share of profit or loss

Share in other 
comprehensive income

Share of total 
comprehensive income

As % of 
consolidated 

net assets
Amount

As % of 
consolidated 
profit or loss

Amount

As % of 
consolidated 

other 
comprehensive 

income

Amount

As % of 
consolidated 

total 
comprehensive 

income

Amount

Zee Entertainment 
Enterprises Limited

90% 106,577 96%  7,013 101% 99 95% 7,112

SUBSIDIARIES

Indian 

1 Zee Studios Limited 
(Formerly Essel Vision 
Productions Limited)

0%  (409) (5%)  (371) (1%)  (1) (5%)  (372)

2 Margo Networks Private 
Limited

(1%)  (1,294) (8%)  (574) 0%  -   (8%)  (574)

Foreign

1 ATL Media Limited 8%  10,095 1%  46 0%  -   1%  46 

2 Zee Multimedia 
Worldwide (Mauritius) 
Limited

4%  4,861 0% (1) 0%  -   0%  (1)

3 Asia TV Limited (UK) 0%  86 0% (7) 0%  -   0%  (7)

4 OOO Zee CIS Holding 
LLC 

0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   

5 OOO Zee CIS LLC 0%  4 0% (4) 0%  -   0%  (4)

6 Taj TV Limited 0%  340 2% 138 0%  -   2%  138 

7 Zee Entertainment 
Middle East FZ-LLC

1%  1,168 4% 277 0%  -   4%  277 

8 ATL Media FZ-LLC 1%  1,001 1% 110 0%  -   1%  110 

9 Zee TV South Africa 
(Proprietary) Limited

0%  184 2% 167 0%  -   2%  167 

10 Asia Multimedia 
Distribution Inc.

0%  (42) 0% (9) 0%  -   0%  (9)

11 Asia Today Singapore 
Pte Limited 

0%  255 0% 31 0%  -   0%  31 

12 Asia TV (USA) Limited, 
Wyoming

(1%)  (1,589) 4%  278 0%  -   4%  278 

13 Asia Today Limited 3%  3,475 1%  104 0%  -   1%  104 

14 Z5X Global FZ - LLC (6%)  (6,819) 2%  175 0%  -   2%  175 

15 Asia TV Gmbh $ 0%  22 0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   

16 Zee Entertainment UK 
Limited (Formerly Zee 
UK Max Limited) ##

1%  1,698 0%  37 0%  -   0%  37 

(` Millions)

Name of the entity

Net assets, i.e., total 
assets minus total 

liabilities
Share of profit or loss

Share in other 
comprehensive income

Share of total 
comprehensive income

As % of 
consolidated 

net assets
Amount

As % of 
consolidated 
profit or loss

Amount

As % of 
consolidated 

other 
comprehensive 

income

Amount

As % of 
consolidated 

total 
comprehensive 

income

Amount

17 Zee Media Kenya  
Limited %

0%  1 0%  1 0%  -   0%  1 

Non Controlling 
Interests in all 
subsidiaries

0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   

JOINT VENTURES  
(INVESTMENT AS PER 
THE EQUITY METHOD)

Indian 

1 Media Pro Enterprise 
India Private Limited

0% 26 0% 4 0%  -   0% 4 

TOTAL 100%  119,640 100%  7,415 100%  98 100%  7,513 

Add/(Less): Effect 
of Elimination/ 
consolidation 
adjustments

 (4,306)  (620)  313  (307)

TOTAL  115,334  6,795  411  7,206 

0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a million.

	 $ under liquidation w.e.f. 31 January 2021

	 % Incorporated w.e.f. 21 June 2024

	 ## Incorporated on 28 September 2023

The figures have been computed based on the respective audited financial statements of the Companies vis-à-vis consolidated figures. 
Impact of consolidation adjustments have not been considered.
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46	� ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, AS REQUIRED TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO SCHEDULE III TO THE 
COMPANIES ACT, 2013, OF ENTERPRISES CONSOLIDATED AS SUBSIDIARY / JOINT VENTURES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2024.

(` Millions)

Name of the entity

Net assets, i.e., total 
assets minus total 

liabilities
Share of profit or loss

Share in other 
comprehensive income

Share of total 
comprehensive income

As % of 
consolidated 

net assets
Amount

As % of 
consolidated 
profit or loss

Amount

As % of 
consolidated 

other 
comprehensive 

income

Amount

As % of 
consolidated 

total 
comprehensive 

income

Amount

Zee Entertainment 
Enterprises Limited

87% 99,864 587%  2,816 122% (65) 646% 2,751

SUBSIDIARIES

Indian 

1 Zee Studios Limited 
(Formerly Essel Vision 
Productions Limited)

0%  (36) (154%)  (740) (2%)  1 (173%)  (739)

2 Zee Unimedia Limited # 0%  -   0% (0) 0%  -   0% (0)

3 Margo Networks Private 
Limited

(1%) (720) (137%)  (659) (20%)  11 (152%)  (648)

Foreign

1 ATL Media Limited 9%  10,714 (50%)  (241) 0%  -   (56%)  (241)

2 Zee Multimedia 
Worldwide (Mauritius) 
Limited

4%  4,741 0% (2) 0%  -   0%  (2)

3 Asia TV Limited (UK) 2%  1,610 13% 65 0%  -   15%  65 

4 OOO Zee CIS Holding 
LLC 

0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   

5 OOO Zee CIS LLC 0%  7 (3%) (12) 0%  -   (3%)  (12)

6 Taj TV Limited 2%  1,543 (46%) (221) 0%  -   (52%)  (221)

7 Zee Entertainment 
Middle East FZ-LLC

1%  865 37% 179 0%  -   42%  179 

8 ATL Media FZ-LLC 1%  867 11% 52 0%  -   12%  52 

9 Zee TV South Africa 
(Proprietary) Limited

0%  15 (4%) (21) 0%  -   (5%)  (21)

10 Asia Multimedia 
Distribution Inc.

0%  (35) (3%) (16) 0%  -   (4%)  (16)

11 Asia Today Singapore 
Pte Limited 

0%  218 7% 32 0%  -   7%  32 

12 Asia TV (USA) Limited, 
Wyoming

(2%)  (1,824) (68%)  (325) 0%  -   (76%)  (325)

13 Asia Today Limited 3%  3,286 62%  299 0%  -   70%  299 

14 Z5X Global FZ - LLC (6%)  (6,821) (152%)  (729) 0%  -   (171%)  (729)

15 Asia TV Gmbh $ 0%  21 0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   

(` Millions)

Name of the entity

Net assets, i.e., total 
assets minus total 

liabilities
Share of profit or loss

Share in other 
comprehensive income

Share of total 
comprehensive income

As % of 
consolidated 

net assets
Amount

As % of 
consolidated 
profit or loss

Amount

As % of 
consolidated 

other 
comprehensive 

income

Amount

As % of 
consolidated 

total 
comprehensive 

income

Amount

16 Expand Fast Holdings 
(Singapore) Pte  
Limited @

0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   

17 Zee Entertainment UK 
Limited (Formerly Zee 
UK Max Limited) ##

0%  0 0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   

Non Controlling Interests 
in all subsidiaries

0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   0%  -   

JOINT VENTURES  
(INVESTMENT AS PER 
THE EQUITY METHOD)

Indian 

1 Media Pro Enterprise 
India Private Limited

0% 19 0% 2 0%  -   0% 2 

TOTAL 100%  114,334 100%  479 100%  (53) 100%  426 

Add/(Less): Effect 
of Elimination/ 
consolidation 
adjustments

(5,606) 935 148 1,083

TOTAL 108,728 1,414  95 1,509

0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a million.

	 @ Ceased operations from 15 March 2023, struck off on 4 September 2023

	 $ under liquidation w.e.f. 31 January 2021

	 # Sold on 17 August 2023

	 ## incorporated on 28 September 2023

The figures have been computed based on the respective audited financial statements of the Companies vis-à-vis consolidated figures. 
Impact of consolidation adjustments have not been considered.
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47	 DETAILS OF STRUCK OFF COMPANIES

(` Million)

Name of the struck off company Balance type
Balance 

outstanding as at 
31 March 25

Balance 
outstanding as at 

31 March 24

Atrix Educare Business Private Limited Revenues received in advance  0  0 

Viktoria Cineplex Private Limited Revenues received in advance  0 -

Innamuri Venkat Yellow Production Private Limited Trade Receivables  0 0

Kanir Constructions Private Limited Revenues received in advance  0 -

Scod18 Networking Private Limited Trade Payables  5 -

Yes India Digital Network Private Limited Trade advances  0 0

Comstar Digital Networks Private Limited Trade Payables  5 -

Alleppey Digital Private Limited Trade Payables  -   0

Nilgiri Cable Tv Private Limited Trade Payables  0 0

Dhubri Cable Tv Network Private Limited Trade Payables  -   0

Yes India Digital Network Private Limited Trade receivables  2 2

Alleppey Digital Private Limited Trade receivables  0 -

Dhubri Cable Tv Network Private Limited Trade receivables  0 -

Novabase Digital Entertainment Private Limited Trade receivables  7 8

Saanvi Pictures Private Limited Other advances  -   0

Malayora Digital Cable Vision Private Limited Trade receivables  -    0 

Hornbill Media Pvt Ltd Trade receivables  -    0 

Kriarj Entertainment Private Limited Trade receivables  3  3 

‘0’ (zero) denotes amounts less than a million.

None of the aforesaid companies are related parties in accordance with related party definition as per Section 2 (76) of the Companies  
Act, 2013.

48	 ADDTITIONAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE III
	 i) 	 The Group has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or any lender.

	 ii) 	 There are no charges or satisfaction which are yet to be registered with the Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period.

	 iii) 	 �There are no loans or advances (Other than those already disclosed under Note 45) in the nature of loans granted to Promoters, 
Directors, KMPs and their related parties (as defined under Companies Act, 2013), either severally or jointly with any other person, that 
are repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment.

49	� The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting on 21 December 2021, had considered and approved the Scheme of Arrangement 
under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 (Scheme), whereby the Company and Bangla Entertainment Private Limited (BEPL) 
(an affiliate of Culver Max Entertainment Private Limited (Culver Max) (formerly known as Sony Pictures Networks India Private Limited) shall 
merge in Culver Max in accordance with terms of Merger Corporation Agreement (MCA).

	 �During the previous year, on 22 January 2024, Culver Max and BEPL had issued a notice to the Company purporting to terminate the MCA 
entered into by the parties in relation to the Scheme and had sought termination fee of USD 90,000,000 (United States Dollars Ninety 
Million) on account of alleged breaches by the Company of the terms of the MCA and initiated arbitration for the same before the Singapore 
International Arbitration Centre (SIAC).

	 �The Company, based on a legal advice, replied to Culver Max and BEPL specifically denying any breach of Company’s obligations under 
the MCA and reiterating that the Company has made all commercially reasonable efforts to fulfill the closing conditions precedents and 
obligations in good faith. The Company believed that the purported termination of the MCA was wrongful and the claim of termination fee by 
Culver Max and BEPL was legally untenable, and the Company had disputed the same and reserved its right to make claims including counter 
claims against Culver Max / BEPL for breaches of the MCA at the appropriate stage.

	 �The Company also had filed an application on 12 March 2024 before the Hon’ble NCLT seeking directions to implement the Scheme as 
approved by the shareholders and sanctioned by the Hon’ble NCLT. The Company withdrew this application since despite all its efforts to 
implement the Scheme, Culver Max was opposing the same by filing multiple applications. Hon’ble NCLT by its order dated 24 June 2024 
allowed the Company to withdraw it’s application.

	 �On 23 May 2024, the Company issued the notice of termination of the MCA to Culver Max, BEPL and Sony Pictures Entertainment (‘SPE’) on 
account of Culver Max, BEPL’s failure to have good-faith negotiations and to remedy their breach of MCA terms and made a counter claim for 
termination fee of USD 90,000,000 (United States Dollars Ninety Million) and continues to be entitled to claim damages for losses sustained 
by the Company and its stakeholders.

	� Pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors, the Company had entered into a non-cash settlement agreement with CMEPL and BEPL 
inter alia for settling all disputes related to the MCA and the Composite Scheme of Arrangement including withdrawal of all application(s), 
claim(s) and/or counterclaim(s) before the SIAC and relinquish all rights to file claim(s) and/or counterclaim(s) against each other including 
for USD 90 million termination fee and other costs. Accordingly, the Scheme cannot be made effective in terms thereof.

	 Under the terms of the settlement, none of the parties will have any claims or continuing obligations or liabilities to each other.

	 �Pursuant to the above settlement, the Company had obtained approval from the NCLT vide order dated 05 September 2024 effecting recall 
of the order dated 10 August 2023. Further, The Company, CMEPL and BEPL had on 30 August 2024 withdrawn its application and its rights to 
file claim(s) and/or counterclaim(s) before SIAC and the arbitration proceedings is terminated vide SIAC, order dated on 17 September 2024.

	 In light of the above, no adjustments are required to the accompanying consolidated financial statements with respect to aforesaid matter.

50	 �The Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) had passed an ex-parte interim order dated 12 June 2023 and Confirmatory Order dated 14 
August 2023 (SEBI Order) against one of the current KMP of the Company for alleged violation of Section 4(1) and 4(2)(f) of SEBI (Prohibition 
of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices (FUTP) relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003.

	 �On 30 October 2023, the Hon’ble Securities Appellate Tribunal (SAT) set aside the above order passed by SEBI granting relief to the current 
KMP. The SAT order also recorded that the SEBI will continue with the investigation.

	� Pursuant to the above, SEBI has issued various summons and sought comments/ information/explanation from Company, its subsidiary, 
directors under period of consideration and KMPs who have been providing information to SEBI from time to time, as requested.

	 �With respect to the ongoing enquiry being conducted by SEBI, a writ petition challenging the same was been filed by an ex-director (Petitioner) 
before the Hon’ble Bombay High Court against SEBI during the quarter ended 31 March 2024, wherein, the Company has been impleaded as 
a respondent. The Company had filed its reply to the writ petition. The, Hon’ble Bombay High Court vide order dated 26 June 2024, provided 
certain reliefs to the petitioner and this order has no implications with respect to the Company.

	� The management has informed the Board of Directors that based on its review of records of the Company / subsidiary, the transactions 
(including refunds) relating to the Company/ subsidiary were against consideration for valid goods and services received.

	 �On 23 February 2024, the Board had constituted an “Independent Investigation Committee” (Committee) headed by and under the 
chairmanship of Former Judge, Allahabad High Court and comprising of 2 independent directors of the Company, to review the allegations 
against the Company/subsidiary with a view to safeguard interest of the shareholders.

	 �The Committee on 08 October 2024 submitted its report to the Board of Directors of the Company after carrying out an extensive fact-
checking exercise with the help of reputed external experts to verify the documents and information provided by the Company during 
the investigations to SEBI. The Board of Directors of the Company has taken aforsaid report on record and noted that the transactions 
under investigation were found to be a part of normal course of business and no material irregularities were reported within the same. The 
Committee did not find any need for further corrective and disciplinary measures, policy changes or legal steps to be implemented.

	 �Based on approval of Board, the Company has filed settlement application with respect to the ongoing investigation which subsequent to the 
year-end has been rejected.

	 �SEBI vide its adjudicating order dated 02 January 2025 has disposed of the proceedings initiated under the SCN dated 06 July 2022 (‘SCN’) 
and indicates that the content of the SCN will be treated as integral part of the further investigation report by SEBI.

	� The Board of Directors continues to monitor the progress of aforesaid matters. Based on the above, the management does not expect any 
material adverse impact on the Company / Group with respect to the above and accordingly, believes that no adjustments are required to 
the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statement.

	� During the previous year, the Company had received a follow-up communication from the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) for the ongoing 
inspection under section 206(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 against which the Company had submitted its response.
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51	 �In an earlier year, Zee Studio Limited, a subsidiary had been allotted plot of land on lease for the purpose of construction of film studio by 
Rajasthan State Industrial Development & Investment Corporation Limited (RIICO), Jaipur. The subsidiary had constructed the studio on the 
aforesaid plot of land.

	 �This lease was subsequently cancelled by RIICO primarily on account of construction related dispute. The cancellation order was challenged 
by ZSL by way of review application before the concerned authorities which has been rejected vide order dated 16 October 2023.

	� Based on the legal opinion obtained, the subsidiary has initiated the process for further necessary action for obtaining appropriate relief 
(including filing of appeal at appropriate forums). The management considering the merits and facts of the case including legal opinion 
believes it has a strong legal position and there is no impairment required to be carried out to the aforesaid assets.

52	 �On 26 August 2022, the Company had entered into an agreement with Star India Private Limited (“Star”) for setting out the basis on which Star 
would be willing to grant sub-license rights in relation to television broadcasting rights of the International Cricket Council’s (ICC) Men’s and 
Under 19 (U-19) global events for a period of four years (ICC 2024-2027) on an exclusive basis (Alliance Agreement). The Company / Board 
had identified this acquisition of strategic importance ensuring the Company is present in all 3 segments of the media and entertainment 
business. The performance of the Alliance Agreement was subject to certain conditions precedent including submission of financial 
commitments, provision of bank guarantee and corporate guarantee and pending final ICC approval for sub-licensing to the Company.

	� During the previous year, Star had sent letters to the Company through its legal counsel alleging breach of the Alliance agreement on account 
of non-payment of dues for the rights in relation to first installment of the rights fee aggregating to USD 203.56 million (` 16,934 million) 
along-with the payment for bank guarantee commission and deposit interest aggregating ` 170 million and financial commitments including 
furnishing of corporate guarantee/ confirmation as stated in the Alliance agreement. Based on the legal advice, the management believes 
that Star by its conduct has acted in breach of the Alliance Agreement and is in default of the terms thereof. Consequently, Star has acted in 
repudiatory breach of the Alliance Agreement and accordingly on 8 January 2024 the Company has terminated the Alliance Agreement on 
account of such breaches and has also sought refund of ` 685 million paid to Star.

	� During the previous year, Star had initiated arbitration proceedings before London Court of International Arbitration (LCIA) against the 
Company through its Notice of Arbitration dated 14 March 2024 (Arbitration Notice) by which it had sought specific performance of the 
Alliance Agreement by the Company or in the alternative had sought to compensate Star for damages that was not quantified by Star. 

	 �Further, Star through its communication dated 20 June 2024, terminated the Alliance Agreement and have opted to only seek damages 
during the Arbitration proceedings.

	 �As per the procedural order of LCIA dated 18 July 2024 (Procedural Order), Star on 16 September 2024, filed its Statement of Case before 
the LCIA Arbitral Tribunal, has inter alia, sought to declare that the Alliance Agreement between Star and the Company has been validly 
terminated by Star and also filed for damages to be determined as of the date of the Tribunal’s award (with such damages quantified, as at 31 
August 2024 as proxy date of the award, at US$940 million) along with costs, expenses and applicable interest until full payment. Based on 
review of the Statement of Case, no additional legal grounds of claim have been made out.

	 �As per the Procedural Order the Company has filed its Statement of Defence and Counterclaim on the 23 of December 2024 and categorically 
refuted all claims and assertions made by Star including its claims for damages, and in the Counterclaim the Company has claimed the 
payments made to Star aggregating to US $ 8 million plus interest. The Company is taking necessary steps to defend Star’s claim in the 
Arbitration. Currently, the arbitration is at its initial stage and the LCIA Arbitral Tribunal is yet to determine if the Company is liable in any 
manner. The Company will, on merits continue to strongly contest all claims by Star and reserves all its rights.

	 �The arbitration is presently in the phase of document production. Star will now be filing its Reply and Defence to Counterclaim on 6 June 2025 
and the Company is required to file its Rejoinder to Reply to Defence to Counterclaim on 1 August 2025. 

	� The Board continues to monitor the progress of aforesaid matter. The management, based on a legal advise and its internal assessment, has 
determined that the Company is not in default of the Alliance Agreement and believes that the claims made by Star are unfounded and legally 
not tenable. The Company has strong and valid grounds to defend any claims in respect of above matter.

	� Accordingly, the Company does not expect any material adverse impact with respect to the above as in its view the contract has been 
repudiated and no adjustments are required to the accompanying consolidated financial Statement.

53	 �Final dividend on Equity shares for the year ended 31 March 2024 of ` 1 per share (` Nil per share) aggregating to ` 961 Million (` Nil Million) 
was paid during the year.

	 �The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 8 May 2025 has recommended a final dividend of Re. 2.43 /- per equity share 
(face value of Re. 1 each) aggregating to ` 2,334 million for the financial year ended 31 March 2025. The dividend is subject to shareholders 
approval at the ensuing annual general meeting of the Company.

54	� The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has prescribed a requirement for companies under the proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies 
(Accounts) Rules, 2014 inserted by the Companies (Accounts) Amendment Rules 2021 requiring companies, which uses accounting software 
for maintaining its books of account, shall use only such accounting software which has a feature of recording audit trail of each and every 
transaction, creating an edit log of each change made in the books of account along with the date when such changes were made and 
ensuring that the audit trail cannot be disabled.

	 �During the current financial year, the Company and its Indian subsidiaries has used accounting software for maintenance of revenue, digital 
subscription, payroll and other accounting records, which have a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same have been 
operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Audit trail has been preserved by the Company and its 
Indian subsidiaries in accordance with the statutory requirements for record retention, at both the application and database levels from the 
date of activation. Further, for accounting software used for maintenance of digital subscription records, audit trail feature was not enabled 
at database level up to 16 October 2024 and audit logs have not been retained as per statutory requirements for record retention. Based 
on management’s assessment, this does not pose any impact, as controls at the application layer are operating effectively. Additionally, the 
Company and its Indian subsidiaries is actively working to enhance the retention capability of audit trail logs for the said application.

55	 Other than those disclosed elsewhere, there are no other subsequent events that occurred after the reporting date.

56	 �The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2025, were reviewed by the Audit Committee on 07 May 
2025 and subsequently approved for issue by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 08 May 2025.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

In terms of our report attached
For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP R Gopalan Uttam Prakash Agarwal
Chartered Accountants Chairman Director
Firm Registration no. - 001076N/N500013 DIN: 01624555 DIN: 00272983

Ashish Gupta Punit Goenka Mukund Galgali
Partner CEO Deputy CEO and 
Membership No. 504662 Chief Financial Officer

Ashish Agarwal
Company Secretary

Place: New Delhi Place: Mumbai
Date: 8 May 2025 Date: 8 May 2025



Yours Truly,
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